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KENT STATE (1-2, 0-0) AP (NR) | Coaches (NR)
Head Coach: Mark Carney (Fordham, 2001)

Career Record: 1-2 (Ist season)

Record at KSU: 1-2 (1st season)

KENT STATE.
Home: 1-1| Road: 0-11 Neutral: 0-0

FLORIDA STATE (2-0, 0-0) Ar (7) | Coaches (9)
Head Coach: Mike Norvell (Central Arkansas, 2005)

Career Record: 73-42 (10th season)

Record at FSU: 35-27 (6th season)

Home: 2-0 | Road: 0-0 | Neutral: 0-0

FLASHES AT A GLANCE

« MARK CARNEY WINS HEAD COACH DEBUT

Interim Head Coach Mark Carney won his head coaching debut for the Golden Flashes, defeating Merrimack
21-17 in the season and home opener for the Flashes, ending a 21-game losing streak for the Flashes.

« DRU DESHIELDS TAKES OVER AS QB1
After the first two games seeing split quarterback play between CJ Montes and Dru DeShields, DeShields
claimed the reigns as QB1 following his first career start vs. Buffalo. DeShields threw for 279 yards and two
touchdowns. DeShields also ran for 37 yards and one touchdown in the tough 31-28 MAC opening loss.

- BIG PLAY CADE
Cade Wolford has been a touchdown machine for the Golden Flashes, having caught four touchdowns in
three games. Wolford has been efficient with four touchdowns coming off of seven receptions. Wolford’s four
touchdowns ranks third in the nation, first in conference. Wolford also leads the nation in yards per reception
(31.9)

o FIRST MEETING WITH THE SEMINOLES
The Golden Flashes trip to Tallahassee will be the first time they play the Seminoles in program history. This
will be the eighth time (2-5) the Golden Flashes have played a team from Florida. The last time they played a
school from Florida, was in 2023 when the Flashes traveled to Orlando to play the UCF Knights.

SERIES BREAKDOWN

SERIES BREAKDOWN
Overall: 0-0

First Meeting: First game
Last Meeting: NA
Streak: NA
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KENT STATE FOOTBALL WEEKLY SCHEDULE

MON TUES
Press Conference

10:00 AM ET

Post Practice

1MAMET MAMET

MONDAY PRESS CONFERENCES
Interim head coach Mark Carney will meet with
the media at 10:00 AM ET every Monday prior

to a game via Teams. A recording of each press
conference will be available on the GFTV YouTube
channel following the press conference.

PRACTICE COVERAGE

In addition to the weekly press conference, Kent
State student-athletes and coaches are available
for interviews following practice on Tuesday

and Wednesday of game week. All interview
requests must be directed to the Kent State
athletic communications office at least 24 hours
in advance. Please send all requests via email to
jpadill3@kent.edu.

COACH/PLAYER AVAILABILITY
Members of the Kent State coaching staff are
available during the designated days and times
throughout the year. Select players are also
available during the designated days and times.

SOCIAL MEDIA

Kent State fans can access the most in-depth
information regarding Golden Flashes football on
our social media channels.

X: @KentStFootball

Instagram: @KentStFootball
Facebook: @KentStFootball

| 2025 GAME NOTES

Post Practice

18

THURS

21

1WZD 1 g SUN

No Availability

-

No Availability GAME DAY No Availability
POST GAME

Coach Carney and
select players will be
available following the
conclusion of the game
via Teams

MEDIA INFORMATION

DAILY MEDIA AVAILABILITY

The following is a general weekly schedule of media availability for the Kent State football
team. Members of the media are expected to adhere to these policies at all times. All interview
requests should be made to Kent State Assistant Athletic Director for Communications Josh
Padilla at least 24 hours in advance. All media availability times are subject to change. Please
contact Josh Padilla for any changes in the schedule.

Monday: Kent State’s weekly press conference starts with statements from interim head coach
Mark Carney beginning at approximately 10:00 AM ET every Monday prior to a game.

Tuesday-Wednesday: Practice will be held from 9 - 11 a.m.. Coaches and players are available
following the conclusion of practice.

Thursday, Friday, and Sunday: No availability.

Saturday: Post game availability only. Interim head coach Mark Carney and select student-
athletes will be available for interviews following the conclusion of the game in the offensive line
room. For away games, we will have it via Teams depending on internet. The Kent State locker
room, home or away, is CLOSED to the media at all times.

For games in Kent, all Kent State post-game press conferences will be held after each game
following a 15-minute cooling off period. No in-person interviews will be allowed on the field
with players and/or coaches immediately following games. Coach Carney and select players will
be available .

KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL
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2025 Football Roster (alphabetical)

Num Player

15 Abuhamdeh, Sayed
5 Aden, Thomas

45 Arnold, Tommy

13 Banks, Ardell

19  Barnes, DJ

" Berry, Christian

28  Bishop, Brodyn

14 Bivens, Tyler

58  Blachewicz, Darian
12 Boamah, Joel

44 Bottiggi, Antonio

3 Brown, Nylan

85  Brown, Sebastian
25  Buchanan, Martell
52 Burgess, Aiden

" Campbell Jr., Antoine
17 Carroll, Mattheus
23 Castex, Ezekiel

70 Chasko, Hudson
30  Clark, Da’Realyst
21 Cordoba, Joel

55  Cordoba, Josue

53  Cross, Nate

2 Cross, Semaj

75  Crowell, Boston
90  Davis, Jelani

25  Delaney Jr., Donovan
12 DeShields, Dru

50 Dial, Garrett

68  Diallo, Junior

81  Dorsey, Dash

55 Dunn, Jaxon

61  Durkin, Charlie

3 Etheridge, Jay Jay
98  Faulk, Bryce

35  Federer, Joseph

19  Fisher, Ali

82  Fletcher, Zy’aire

5 Garcia, Gavin

26 Garrer, BuddyRow
6/  Gembus, Max

20  Gissendanner, DeWayne
2 Good, Nolan

41 Goodell, Gus

95  Griffin, Bryce

33 Harris, Ayden

6 Harris, Wayne

88  Hazime, Mohammed
20  Hicks, Marques

10 Hilding, Jett

74 Hill, Jamarcus

18  Hopperton, Hunter
47 Hryszko, Will

80  Hunter, Teaunn

31 Jackson, Christian
31 Jackson, Derrick
26 Jeffery, Anthony
15  Kargman, Devin

Pos
LB
DL
TE
WR
DB
TE
S
DB
DL
CB
DL
LB
WR
DB
DL
DL
DL
DB
oL
WR
DB
DL
oL
LB
oL
DL
RB
0B
DL
oL
WR
oL
K/P
WR
DL
WR
WR
TE
RB
DB
oL
DB
0B
LS
DL
RB
WR
TE
RB
0B
oL
TE
K
WR
WR
DB
RB
0B

Ht
6-0
6-1
6-2
6-3
5-10
6-3
6-1
5-11
6-2
6-0
6-2
5-11
6-2
6-1
6-0
6-3
6-3
5-10
6-5
5-10
6-2
6-3
6-0
6-1
6-3
6-2
5-10
6-2
6-3
6-6
5-10
6-5
6-0
5-10
6-1
5-11
5-11
6-4
51
59
6-1
5-10
6-2
6-1
6-2
58
59
6-3
58
6-2
6-5
6-2
5-11
5-11
5-11
5-11
58
6-3

Wt

225
280
231
190
160
240
217

175

210
180
245
235
195
175

305
250
240
165
300
150
190
280
295
217

281
285
201
185
225
310
175

295
190
160
240
185
190
214
192
165
215
172

195
210
m

195
165
250
190
180
297
250
180
172

195
180
190
225

Cl

R-So.

R-Jr.

R-So.
R-So.

Jr.
Jr.
R-Fr.
R-Jr.
Fr.

R-So.

R-Fr.
So.
Gr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Sr.
Gr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
R-Sr.
Fr.
R-Sr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

R-Fr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

R-Fr.
Sr.
So.

R-So.

R-Fr.
R-Sr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
Gr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

R-Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
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Hometown/ Previous School
North Royalton, Ohio / North Royalton HS
Lakewood, Ohio / Pittshurgh
Wadsworth, Ohio / Notre Dame College
Massillon, Ohio / Kentucky
Tallahassee, Fla. / West Florida
Montpelier, Va. / Davidson

Carroll, Ohio / Bloom-Carroll HS

Ann Arbor, Mich. / Huron HS

Millville, N.J. / Millville HS

Newark, N.J . / Hudson Catholic HS
Painesville, Ohio / Riverside HS
Indianapolis, Ind. / Ben Davis HS
Detroit, Mich. / Michigan State
Stillwell, Kan. / Blue Valley HS
Hanover, Md. / Rock Creek Christian HS
Akron, Ohio / UCLA

Baltimore, Md. / Virginia Tech
Sacramento, Calif. / Grant Union HS
Encino, Calif. / Idaho State

Lima, Ohio / Butler College

Plainfield, N.J. / Plainfield HS
Plainfield, N.J. / Plainfield HS

Akron, Ohio / Archbishop Hoban HS
Toledo, Ohio / Lafayette

New Philadelphia, Ohio / New Philadelphia HS
St. Louis, Mo. / Southern

Middletown, Del. / Rutgers

Beloit, Ohio / West Branch HS

Littleton, Colo. / Valor Christian HS
Sandy Springs, Ga. / Emory & Henry
Naperville, Ill. / St. Francis

Brunswick, Ohio / Brunswick HS

Akron, Ohio / Archbishop Hoban HS
Cincinnati, Ohio / Mt. Healthy HS
Mason, Ohio / Mason HS

Ballwin, Mo. / Parkway West HS
Belleville, Mich. / Buffalo

Springfield, Ohio / Springfield HS
Catawissa, Pa. / Southern Columbia HS
Evans, Ga. / Evans HS

Cleveland, Ohio / Villa Angela-St. Joseph HS
Charlotte, N.C. / West Georgia

Avon, Ohio / Avon HS

Stafford, Va. / Colonial Forge HS
Yorkville, I1l. / Yorkville HS

Exton, Pa. / Downington East HS
Charleston, W\a. / Huntington HS
Dearborn, Mich. / Fordson HS

Cherry Hill, N.J. / Camden Catholic HS
Chicago, Ill. / St. Rita HS

Jefferson, Ga. / Southeast Missouri
Streetshoro, Ohio / Rhode Island
Strongsville, Ohio / Strongsville HS
Huber Heights, Ohio / Wayne HS
Cincinnati, Ohio / Ashland

Detroit, Mich. / Cass Tech HS

Thomson, Ga. / Thomson HS

Camden, N.J. / Woodrow Wilson HS

2025 GAME NOTES |




Num Player Pos
86  Kelley, Jared WR
84  Kimbrough, Jahzae RB
96  Leonard, Sean K
83  Long, Garrett TE
6 Maddox, Mason DL
37  Maine, Holtz TE
1 Martin, Da’Shawn WR
24 Martin, TaRyan RB
716 Masterson, Garrett oL
4 Mathis, Jamond DL
36  Maxey, Matthew WR
718 Meadows, Tyler oL
18 Miller, Terrell CB
24 Mintz, Tanner LB
1 Montes, CJ 0B
54 Morell, Dustyn oL
1 Muhammad, A'tiq DB
89  Mulder, Terik TE
49  Newcomb, Tommy K
27 Nubin, Jordan RB
n Pajuste, Matt oL
22  Rawlison, Jaire CB
58  Rivera, Ashton oL
38  Robinson, Clinton S
33 Roy, Jaihien DL
32 Rubinstein, Trey LB
14 Ruffin, Deante 0B
11 Steele, Rico oL
23 Stephens, Maurice WR
1 Stockstill, Angelo DB
97  Stoeckel, Jake P
91  Tager, Nathan K
87  Taylor, Dakota TE
34 Terrero Jr., Rafael LB
17 Tomlinson, Ruel 0B
13 Tucker, Tevin S
94 Williams, Amon DL
10  Williams, Canaan LB
12 Wilson, Cecil oL
56 Winner, John LS
21 Wolford, Cade WR
100  Woods, Kingston Ath
0 Woods, Mason LB
3 Young, CJ LB
| 2025 GAME NOTES

Ht
59
5-10
6-3
6-3
6-1
6-5
6-0
58
6-6
6-3
5-10
6-8
5-11
6-0
6-2
6-4
6-2
6-5
5-11
5-11
6-4
59
6-2
6-0
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-4
6-1
6-3

6-2
6-4
6-3
6-1
5-11
6-1
6-0
6-4
5-11
5-10

5-11
5-11

Wt

190
190
220
217

215
230
170

190
315
245
175

320
175

215
205
280
195
245
205
215
310
182
310
195
230
190
215
305
171

175

200
215
m

217

190
215
205
300
220
190

215
185

Cl

R-So.
R-So.

Fr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

Fr.
Fr.
Gr.
Fr.
R-Sr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Sr.
R-Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.

R-So.

Fr.

R-So.

R-Fr.
Fr.
R-Fr.

R-So.

Gr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

Fr.
R-Fr.
Rs.
R-Sr.

R-So.

Hometown/ Previous School
North Olmstead, Ohio / North Olmstead HS
Roanoke, Va. / Patrick Henry HS

Xenia, Ohio / Xenia High School
Columbus, Ind. / Columbus North HS
Aurora, Colo. / Colorado

Milford Center, Ohio / Fairbanks HS
Springfield, Ohio / Springfield

East St. Louis, IIl. / East St. Louis HS
Lapeer, Mich. / Lapeer

Saint Charles, Mo. / Southern lllinois
Avon, Ohio / Avon HS

West Chester Township, Ohio / Lakota East HS
Fairburn, Ga. / Creekside HS

Akron, Ohio / Archbishop Hoban HS
Pasadena, Calif. / Fordham

Lapeer, Mich. / Lapeer HS

Rockford, IIl. / UTEP

Lexington, Ky. / Preshyterian
LaGrange, Ill. / Lyons Township HS
Saint Charles, Ill. / Minnesota
Philadephia, Pa. / Buffalo

York, Pa. / Bishop McDevitt HS

Cape Coral, Fla. /FIU

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Keystone Oaks HS
Centreville, Md. / Queen Anne’s County HS
Napoleon, Ohio / Napoleon HS
Philadelphia, Pa. / Neumann-Goretti HS
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Bowling Green
Louisville, Ky. / Ballard HS

Chicago, Ill. / Western Michigan
Australia

Chardon, Ohio / Lake Erie HS

Akron, Ohio / Buchtel HS

Emmaus, Pa. / Emmaus HS

Cleveland, Ohio / Ginn Academy HS
Kannapolis, N.C. / NW Cabarrus HS
Warwick, N.Y. / Cornell

Waldorf, Md. / Bowling Green
Lakeville, Minn. / Lakeville North
Buffalo, N.. / St. Joseph’s Collegiate Institute
Jackson, Ohio / Jackson

Kent, Ohio

Woodbridge, Va. / Towson

Strongsville, Ohio / Strongsville HS
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2025 Foothall Roster (numerical)

Num Player Pos Ht Wt cl Hometown/H.S./Previous School
0 Mason Woods LB 51 215 R-Sr. Woodbridge, Va. / Towson

1 Da’Shawn Martin WR 6-0 170 So. Springfield, Ohio / Springfield

1 N'tig Muhammad DB 6-2 195 R-Jr. Rockford, III. / UTEP

2 Semaj Cross LB 6-1 27 R-Sr. Toledo, Ohio / Lafayette

2 Nolan Good 0B 6-2 195 Fr. Avon, Ohio / Avon HS

3 Jay Jay Etheridge WR 5-10 160 So. Cincinnati, Ohio / Mt. Healthy HS

3 CJ Young LB 5-11 185 R-So. Strongsville, Ohio / Strongsville HS

4 Jamond Mathis DL 6-3 245 R-So. Saint Charles, Mo. / Southern lllinois
5 Thomas Aden DL 6-1 280 R-Jr. Lakewood, Ohio / Pittsburgh

5 Gavin Garcia RB 51 192 R-Jr. Catawissa, Pa. / Southern Columbia
6 Wayne Harris WR 59 165 R-Fr. Charleston, W.Va. / Huntington HS

6 Mason Maddox DL 6-1 215 R-Jr. Aurora, Colo. / Colorado

1 CJ Montes 0B 6-2 205 R-Sr. Pasadena, Calif. / Fordham

7 Angelo Stockstill DB 6-3 175 R-So. Chicago, Ill. / Western Michigan

8 Nylan Brown LB 5-11 235 So. Indianapolis, Ind. / Ben Davis HS

10 Jett Hilding QB 6-2 180 R-Fr. Chicago, Ill. / St. Rita HS

10 Canaan Williams LB 6-0 205 R-Jr. Waldorf, Md. / Bowling Green

1" Christian Berry TE 6-3 240 Jr. Montpelier, Va. / Davidson

1 Antoine Campbell Jr. DL 6-3 250 R-Sr. Akron, Ohio / UCLA

12 Joel Boamah CB 6-0 180 R-So. Newark, N.J . / Hudson Catholic HS
12 Dru DeShields 0B 6-2 185 R-So. Beloit, Ohio / West Branch HS

13 Ardell Banks WR 6-3 190 R-So. Massillon, Ohio / Kentucky

13 Tevin Tucker S 51 190 R-So. Kannapolis, N.C. / NW Cabarrus HS
14 Tyler Bivens DB 51 175 R-Jr. Ann Arbor, Mich. / Huron HS

14 Deante Ruffin 0B 6-2 215 Fr. Philadelphia, Pa. / Neumann-Goretti HS
15 Sayed Abuhamdeh LB 6-0 225 R-So. North Royalton, Ohio / North Royalton HS
15 Devin Kargman 0B 6-3 225 R-Jr. Camden, N.J. / Woodrow Wilson HS
17 Mattheus Carroll DL 6-3 240 Gr. Baltimore, Md. / Virginia Tech

17 Ruel Tomlinson 0B 6-1 217 R-Fr. Cleveland, Ohio / Ginn Academy HS
18 Hunter Hopperton TE 6-2 250 R-Jr. Streetshoro, Ohio / Rhode Island

18 Terrell Miller CB 51 175 Gr. Fairburn, Ga. / Creekside HS

19 DJ Barnes DB 5-10 160 Jr Tallahassee, Fla. / West Florida

19 Ali Fisher WR 511 190 R-Sr. Belleville, Mich. / Buffalo

20 DeWayne Gissendanner DB 5-10 172 R-Jr. Charlotte, N.C. / West Georgia

20 Marques Hicks RB 5-8 190 R-So. Cherry Hill, N.J. / Camden Catholic HS
YA Joel Cordoba DB 6-2 190 Fr. Plainfield, N.J. / Plainfield HS

21 Cade Wolford WR 5-10 190 R-Fr. Jackson, Ohio / Jackson HS

22 Jaire Rawlison CB 59 182 R-Fr. York, Pa. / Bishop McDevitt HS

23 Ezekiel Castex DB 5-10 165 Fr. Sacramento, Calif. / Grant Union HS
23 Maurice Stephens WR 6-1 177 Fr. Louisville, Ky. / Ballard HS

24 TaRyan Martin RB 5-8 190 Fr. East St. Louis, III. / East St. Louis HS
24 Tanner Mintz LB 6-0 215 Fr. Akron, Ohio / Archbishop Hoban HS
25 Martell Buchanan DB 6-1 175 R-Fr. Stillwell, Kan. / Blue Valley HS

25 Donovan Delaney Jr.  RB 5-10 201 R-Jr. Middletown, Del. / Rutgers

26 BuddyRow Garrer DB 59 165 Fr. Evans, Ga. / Evans HS

26 Anthony Jeffery RB 5-8 190 Fr. Thomson, Ga. / Thomson HS

21 Jordan Nubin RB 51 215 R-Jr. Saint Charles, Ill. / Minnesota

28 Brodyn Bishop S 6-1 27 R-Fr. Carroll, Ohio / Bloom-Carroll HS

30 Da’Realyst Clark WR 5-10 150 Jr. Lima, Ohio / Butler College

31 Christian Jackson WR 51 195 R-Jr. Cincinnati, Ohio / Ashland

31 Derrick Jackson DB 51 180 Fr. Detroit, Mich. / Cass Tech HS

32 Trey Rubinstein LB 6-2 190 Fr. Napoleon, Ohio / Napoleon HS

33 Ayden Harris RB 5-8 195 R-Fr. Exton, Pa. / Downington East HS

33 Jaihien Roy DL 6-2 230 R-Fr. Centreville, Md. / Queen Anne’s County HS
34 Rafael Terrero Jr. LB 6-3 M Fr. Emmaus, Pa. / Emmaus HS

35 Joseph Federer WR 5-11 185 R-Fr. Ballwin, Mo. / Parkway West HS

36 Matthew Maxey WR 5-10 175 Fr. Avon, Ohio / Avon HS

KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL
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7 )

Num
37
38
iy
a4
45
47
49
50
52
53
54
55
55
56
58
58
61
67
68
70
1
72
74
75
76
71
78
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
94
95
96
97
98
100

Player Pos
Holtz Maine TE
Clinton Robinson S
Gus Goodell LS
Antonio Bottiggi DL
Tommy Arnold TE
Will Hryszko K
Tommy Newcomb K
Garrett Dial DL
Aiden Burgess DL
Nate Cross oL
Dustyn Morell oL
Josue Cordoba DL
Jaxon Dunn oL
John Winner LS
Darian Blachewicz DL
Ashton Rivera oL
Charlie Durkin K/P
Max Gembus oL
Junior Diallo oL
Hudson Chasko oL
Matt Pajuste oL
Cecil Wilson oL
Jamarcus Hill oL
Boston Crowell oL
Garrett Masterson oL
Rico Steele oL
Tyler Meadows oL
Teaunn Hunter WR
Dash Dorsey WR
Ly’aire Fletcher TE
Garrett Long TE
Jahzae Kimbrough ~ RB
Sebastian Brown WR
Jared Kelley WR
Dakota Taylor TE
Mohammed Hazime TE
Terik Mulder TE
Bryce Griffin DL
Nathan Tager K
Amon Williams DL
Jelani Davis DL
Sean Leonard K
Jake Stoeckel P
Bryce Faulk DL
Kingston Woods Ath
| 2025 GAME NOTES

Ht
6-5
6-0
6-1
6-2
6-2
5-11
5-11
6-3
6-0
6-0
6-4
6-3
6-5
5-11
6-2
6-2
6-0
6-1
6-6
6-5
6-4
6-4
6-5
6-3
6-6
6-4
6-8
5-11
5-10
6-4
6-3
5-10
6-2
59
6-4
6-3
6-5
6-2
6-2
6-1
6-2
6-3

6-1

Wt

230
195
210
245
231
180
205
225
305
295
280
280
295
220
210
310
190
215
310
300
310
300
297
281
315
305
320
172

175

214
217

190
195
190
215
250
245
m

200
215
285
220

240

cl
Fr.
R-Fr.
Gr.
R-Fr.

R-So.

Sr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
R-Sr.

R-So.

R-Jr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

R-So.

Fr.
Fr.

R-So.

Gr.

R-So.

R-Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
Fr.

R-So.

Gr.
R-Sr.
Fr.
Fr.

R-So.

Rs.

Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

Hometown/H.S./Previous School
Milford Center, Ohio / Fairbanks HS
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Keystone Oaks HS
Stafford, Va. / Colonial Forge HS
Painesville, Ohio / Riverside HS
Wadsworth, Ohio / Notre Dame College
Strongsville, Ohio / Strongsville HS
LaGrange, lll. / Lyons Township HS
Littleton, Colo. / Valor Christian HS
Hanover, Md. / Rock Creek Christian HS
Akron, Ohio / Archbishop Hoban HS
Lapeer, Mich. / Lapeer HS

Plainfield, N.J. / Plainfield HS

Brunswick, Ohio / Brunswick HS

Buffalo, N.Y. / St. Joseph’s Collegiate Institute
Millville, N.J. / Millville HS

Cape Coral, Fla. /FIU

Akron, Ohio / Archbishop Hoban HS
Cleveland, Ohio / Villa Angela-St. Joseph HS
Sandy Springs, Ga. / Emory & Henry
Encino, Calif. / Idaho State

Philadephia, Pa. / Buffalo

Lakeville, Minn. / Lakeville North HS
Jefferson, Ga. / Southeast Missouri

New Philadelphia, Ohio / New Philadelphia HS
Lapeer, Mich. / Lapeer HS

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Bowling Green

West Chester Township, Ohio / Lakota East HS
Huber Heights, Ohio / Wayne HS
Naperville, Ill. / St. Francis

Springfield, Ohio / Springfield HS
Columbus, Ind. / Columbus North HS
Roanoke, Va. / Patrick Henry HS

Detroit, Mich. / Michigan State

North Olmstead, Ohio / North Olmstead HS
Akron, Ohio / Buchtel HS

Dearborn, Mich. / Fordson HS

Lexington, Ky. / Preshyterian

Yorkville, lllinois / Yorkville HS

Chardon, Ohio / Lake Erie

Warwick, N.Y. / Cornell

St. Louis, Mo. / Southern

Xenia, Ohio / Xenia HS

Australia

Mason, Ohio / Mason HS

Kent, Ohio
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

WHAT’S RETURNING TEAM INFORMATION

OFFENSE
Passingi S st SRt somteaian 27% (505 of 1,865 yards)
Top Returner
Devin Kargman 432 yards
Ruel Tomlinson T3 yards
Receiving EErs s tndinr i il 17% (321 0f 1,865 yards)
Top Returners
Jay Jay Etheridge 137 yards
Da’Shawn Martin 108 yards
RuShingERsie S-S Bl 22% (200 of 923 yards)
Top Returner
Jahzae Kimbrough 14 yards
Ayden Harris 110 yards
DS [V e S 25% (15 of 60 starts)
Top Returners
Dustyn Morrell 9 Starts
Garrett Masterson 6 Starts
SO i e A R e 24% (36 of 167 points)
Top Returners
Will Hryszko, K 24 points
Ayden Harris, RB..... .6 points
Jay Jay Etheridge, WR 6 points
DEFENSE
TaCKl S e e 33% (303 of 916 tackles)
Top Returners
Mason Woods, LB 68 tackles
Tevin Tucker, S 65 tackles
(RTINS, [ s st 46 tackles
Tackles for Loss 27% (15.5 of 51.5 tackles for loss)
Top Returners
Mason Woods, LB...........c.ccccreuerncuercunnnee 3.5 tackles for loss
Canaan Williams, LB.........ccoveveevviiieienns 3 tackles for loss
SCUS RIS SIS S 11% (2 of 18 sacks)
Top Returner
CJ Young, LB ... 1sack
Mattheus Carroll, DL ....1sack
IntercEDtioN S A e 25% (1 of 4 interceptions)
Top Returner
Ganaaniilliams S N 1interceptions
SPECIAL TEAMS
Kicking swet: Re b Sl o ernisle s ey 55% (5 of 9 F6)
Top Returner
WilliHTySZKOBEAEEA GOt Sl = SLOMS Lot 3of5FG
PUNting et eSS s s 0% (0 of 3,168 yards)
Top Returner
N/A
KickoffsS et Se it A 69% (24 of 35 kickoffs)
Top Returner
WilllHryszkoSosamE R e 24 kickoffs, 60 avg, 9 TB
Kigkoff{Returns st it S Rt 70% (429 of 613 return yards)
Top Returner
Da’Shawn Martin, WR ......c.cccveveniiereinines 400 return yards
PuntiReturnSper s et s S 0% (0 of 45 yards)
Top Returner
N/A

GOLDEN FLASHES RETURNING

Offense..........

Defense..

Special Teams

Totalgese Rt M e e e

GOLDEN FLASHES LOST

Defense..
Special Teams
(B A i ek M e e

STARTERS RETURNING (min. 5 starts)

Offense s sty ainliesih Sotnatnkas AU Son 3
Defensersits fasyEenlandsr e S iR 4
SpecialTeams:sam s wa e e T das Dl s il S 1
Totaf st e SN e T e e P 8
STARTERS LOST (min. 5 starts)
Dffenseasd e i ol I el i S S il e 10
Defensersi sl nasell s ab M Rt e e 10
SpecialTeamsit A Ba Tl tiS e e s ineed (201 1
TotalfCams F A atese i e s bl w ra s s 2
ROSTER NEWCOMERS BREAKDOWN
By Arrival
Transfer.. 23
FBS ... 9
FGS i Pl o atacke T 9
Division Il 4
Juco 1
High School 21
By Position
Offense 20
Defense. 26
Special Teams 4
ROSTER BREAKDOWN BY CLASS
As of July 15, 2025
Graduate 5
Senior 10
R-Senior 8
Senior 2
NI o e R g S R B N 22
R O s P Ty e 19
JunioreeTr RS Ee S TN e Tl At Ll 3
S0 1T e e M R M il S TR Rl e 19
R-Sophomore 16
Sophomore 08
Freshman 44
R-Freshman 19
Freshman 25

KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL

RETURNING OFFENSIVE STARTERS (3)

No. Name Pos. Cl.
1 Da’Shawn Martin WR So.
54 Dustyn Morell oL R-Jr
716 Garrett Masterson oL R-Jr.
RETURNING DEFENSIVE STARTERS (4)
No. Name Pos. Cl.
0 Mason Woods LB R-Sr
6 Mason Maddox DL R-Jr.
10 Canaan Williams LB R-Jr.
13 Tevin Tucker S R-So..
RETURNING SPECIAL TEAMS STARTERS (1)
No. Name Pos. Cl.
47 Will Hryszko K Sr.
STARTERS LOST (21)

Name Pos.
0 Luke Floriea WR
2 Chrishon McCray WR
3 Ky Thomas RB
4 Rocco Nicholl LB
6 Stephen Daley DL
7 Matt Harmon LB
8 Khalib Johns DB
14 Tommy Ulatowski 0B
15 Dallas Branch CB
19 Jaylen Dotson DB
20 Josh Baka S
23 Naim Muhammad CB
4 Charlue Skehan TE
53 Kaden Beatty DL
54 Cameron Golden oL
63 Tony Georges. oL
70 Chris Farrell oL
3 Jimto Obidegwu oL
89 Conner Muldowney TE
96 Josh Smith P
97 Lavell Gibson DL

Minimum 5 games started in 2024
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

OFFENSIVE LINE (14) DEFENSIVE LINE (16)
No. Player Pos Ht Wit cl Hometown No. Player Pos Ht Wt cl Hometown
53 Nate Cross oL 6-0 295 Fr. Akron, Ohio 4 Jamond Mathis DL 6-3 245 R-So. St. Charles, Mo.
54 Dustyn Morell oL 6-4 280 R-Jr. Lapeer, Mich. 5 Thomas Aden DL 6-1 280 R-Jr. Lakewood, Ohio
55 Jaxon Dunn oL 6-5 295 R-Fr. Brunswick, Ohio 6 Mason Maddox DL 6-1 275 R-Jr. Aurora, Colo.
58 Ashton Rivera oL 6-2 310 R-Jr. Cape Coral, Fla. " Antoine Campbell Jr.DL 6-3 250 R-Sr. Akron, Ohio
67 Max Gembus oL 6-1 275 Fr. Cleveland, Ohio 17 Mattheus Carroll DL 6-3 240 Gr. Baltimore, Md.
68 Junior Diallo oL 6-6 310 R-Jr. Sandy Springs, Ga. 33 Jaihien Roy DL 6-2 230 R-Fr. Centreville, Md.
70 Hudson Chasko oL 6-5 300 R-Jr. Encino, Calif. 44 Antonio Bottiggi DL 6-2 245 R-Fr. Painesville, Ohio
il Matt Pajuste oL 6-4 310 R-Sr. Philadelphia, Pa. 50 Garrett Dial DL 6-3 225 R-Fr. Littleton, Colo.
72 Cecil Wilson oL 6-4 300 R-So. Lakeville, Minn. 52 AidenBurgess DL 6-0 305 R-Fr. Hanover, Md.
74 Jamarcus Hill oL 6-5 297 R-Jr. Jefferson, Ga. 55 Josue Cordoba DL 6-3 280 R-Fr. Plainfield, N.J.
75 Boston Crowell 0L 6-3 280 Fr. New Philadelphia, 58 Darian Blachewicz DL 6-2 210 Fr. Millville, N.J.
Ohio 88 Mohammed HazimeDL 6-3 250 R-Jr. Dearborn, Mich.
76 Garrett Masterson OL 6-6 315 R-Jr. Lapeer, Mich. 90 BryceGriffin DL 6-2 210 Fr. Yorkville, IIl.
71 RicoSteele oL 6-4 305 R-Fr. Pittsburgh, Pa. 94 Amon Williams DL 61 275 br. Warwick, N.Y.
78 TylerMeadows  OL 6-8 320 Fr. West Chester 95 Jelani Davis DL 6-2 285 R-Sr. St. Louis, Mo.
Township, Ohio 98 Bryce Faulk DL 6-1 240 R-So. Mason, Ohio
QUARTERBACKS (7) LINEBACKERS (9)
No. Player Pos Ht Wt cl Hometown  No. Player Pos Ht Wt cl Hometown
2 Nolan Good 0B 6-2 195 Fr. Avon, Ohio 0 Mason Woods LB 511 215 R-Sr. Woodbridge, Va.
7 CJ Montes 0B 6-2 205 R-St. Pasadena, Calif. 2 Semaj Cross LB 6-1 77 R-Sr. Toledo, Ohio
10 JettHilding 0B 6-2 180 R-Fr. Chicago lll. 3 CJ Young LB 5-11 185 R-So. Strongsville, Ohio
12 DruDeShields QB 6-2 185 R-So. Beloit, Ohio 8 Nylan Brown LB 5-11 235 So. Indianapolis, Ind.
14 DeanteRuffin QB 6-2 215 Fr. Philadelphia, Pa. ~ 10 Canaan Williams LB 6-0 205 R-Jr. Walforf, Md.
15 Devin Kargman QB 6-3 225 R-Jr. Camden,N.J. 15 Sayed Abuhamdeh LB 6-0 225 R-So. N. Royalton,Ohio
17 Ruel Tomlinson QB 6-1 217 R-Fr. Cleveland, Ohio 24 Tanner Mintz LB 6-0 215 Fr. Akron, Ohio

32 Trey Rubinstein LB 6-2 190 Fr. Napolean, Ohio
RUNNING BACKS (8) 34 Rafael TerreroJr. LB 6-3 210 7. Emmaus, Pa.
No. Player Pos Ht Wit cl Hometown
5  GavinGaria  RB 57 192 R Catawissa, Pa.  DEFENSIVE BACKS (15)
20 MarquesHicks  RB 58 190 R-So. CherryHill,N.J. ~ No. Player Pos Ht wt c Hometown
24 TaRyan Martin RB 5-8 190 Fr. East St. Louis, Ill. 1 A'tig Muhammad DB 6-2 195 R-Jr Rockford, IIl.
25  Donavan Delaney Jr. RB 5-10 201 R-Jr. Middletown, Del. 7 Angelo Stockstill DB 63 175 R-So. Chicago, IIl
26 Anthony Jeffery  RB 5-8 190 Fr. Thomson, Ga. 12 Joel Boamah DB 6-0 180 R-So. Newark, N.J.
27 Jordan Nubin RB 511 215 R-Sr. Saint Charles, Ill. 13 Tevin Tucker DB 5-1 190 R-So. Kannapolis, N.C.
33 Ayden Harris RB 5-8 195 R-Fr. Exton, Pa. 14 Tyler Bivens DB 5-11 175 R-Jr. Ann Arbor, Mich.
84  Jahzae Kimbrough RB 510 190 R-So. Roanoke, Va. 18 Terrell Miller DB 5-1 175 Gr. Fairburn, Ga.

19 DJ Barnes DB 5-10 160 Jr. Tallahassee, Fla.
WIDE RECEIVERS (15) 20 DeWayne GissendannerDB 5-10 1 R-Jr. Charlotte, N.C.
No. Player Pos Ht wt a Hometown  ;  joecordoba DB 62 190 Fr Plainfield, N.J.
1 Da’Shawn Martin - WR 6-0 170 So. Springfield, Ohio 99 Jaire Rawlison DB 5.9 182 So. York, Pa.
3 layJayEtheridge WR 510 160 So. Cincinnati, Ohio 23 Fzekial Castex DB 510 165 Fr. Sacramento, Calif
6 WayneHarris  WR 59 165 R-Fr. Charleston, WNa. 25 Martell Buchanan DB 6-1 175 R-Fr. Stillwell, Kan.
13 Ardell Banks WR 6-3 190 R-So. Massillon, Ohio 28 Brodyn Bishop DB 6-1 217 R-Fr. Carroll, Ohio
19 AiFisher WR 51 190 R-Sr. Belleville, Mich. 31 perrick Jackson DB 511 180 Fr. Detroit, Mich.
21 CadeWolford  WR 510 190 R-Fr. Jackson,Ohio 38 (Clinton Robinson DB 60 195 R-Fr. Pittsburgh, Pa.
23 Maurice Stephens ~ WR 6-1 165 Fr. Louisville, Ky.
30 Da’Realyst Clark ~ WR 5-10 150 Jr. Lima, Ohio
31 Christian Jackson ~ WR 51 195 R-Jr. Cincinnati, Ohio
35  JosephFederer  WR 511 185 R-Fr. Ballwin, Mo. m
36 Matthew Maxey ~ WR 5-10 175 Fr. Avon, Ohio
80 Teaunn Hunter WR 51 172 Fr. Huber Heights,0hio KICKERS/PUNTERS (6)
81 Dash Dorsey WR 5-10 175 R-So. Naperville, Ill.
85  SebastianBrown WR 62 195 6. Devoit,Mich.  No-  Player pox i " o Mometomia
86 Jared Kelly WR 5.9 190 R-So. North Olmstead, 47 Will Hryszko K 511 180 Sr. Strongsville, Ohio
Ohio 49 Tommy Newcomb K 511 205 R-Fr. LaGrange, Ill.

61 Charlie Durkin K/P 6-0 190 Sr. Akron, Ohio
TIGHT ENDS (8) 91  NathanTager K 6-2 200 R-So. Chardon, Ohio
No. Player Pos Ht Wit cl Hometown 96 Sean Leonard K 6-3 220 Fr. Xenia, Ohio
1 Christian Berry TE 6-3 240 . Montpelier, Va. 97 Jake Stoeckell P Fr. Australia
18 Hunter Hopperton TE 6-2 250 R-Jr. Streetshoro, Ohio LONG SNAPPERS (2)
37 Holtz Maine TE 6-5 230 Fr. Milford Center,0hio
45  TommyAmold  TE 6-2 237 RSo. Wadsworth, Ohio 10+ Playes Pos it " . Hometown
8  IyareFletcher TE 64 215 Fr SpHNgHIeIa; Ol s (orss . s boodell:c <2:13 o 20 9 Suallordple:

{ e 56 JohnWimer LS 511 20 Fr Buffalo, NY.

83 Garrett Long TE 6-3 215 Fr. Columbus, Ind. £
871 Dakota Taylor TE 6-4 215 R-Fr. Akron, Ohio
89 Terik Mulder TE 6-5 245 R-Jr. Lexington, Ky.

Players in bold are returners
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

ROSTER BREAKDOWN BY STATE

OHIO (36)
No. Player Pos
1 Da’Shawn Martin  WR
2 Semaj Cross LB
2 Nolan Good 0B
3 Jay Jay Etheridge WR
3 CJ Young LB
5 Thomas Aden DL
" Antoine Campbell Jr.DL
12 Dru DeShields 0B
13 Ardell Banks WR
15 Sayed Abuhamdeh LB
17 Ruel Tomlinson QB
18 Hunter Hopperton TE
21 Cade Wolford WR
24 Tanner Mintz LB
28 Brodyn Bishop DB
30 Da’Realyst Clark ~ WR
3 Christian Jackson ~ WR
32 Trey Rubinstein LB
36 Matthew Maxey ~ WR
37 Holtz Maine TE
44 Antonio Bottiggi DL
45 Tommy Arnold TE
47 Will Hryszko K
53 Nate Cross oL
55 Jaxon Dunn oL
61 Charlie Durkin KIP
67 Max Gembus oL
75 Boston Crowell oL
Ohio

It Tyler Meadows oL

Township, Ohio

80 Teaunn Hunter WR
82 Lyaire Fletcher  TE
86 Jared Kelly WR
Ohio

87 Dakota Taylor TE
91 Nathan Tager K

96 Sean Leonard K
98 Bryce Faulk DL
100  Kingston Woods  ATH
CALIFORNIA (3)

No. Player Pos
7 CJ Montes 0B
23 Ezekial Castex DB
70 Hudson Chasko oL
COLORADO (2)

No. Player Pos
6 Mason Maddox DL
50 Garrett Dial DL
DELAWARE (1)

No. Player Pos
25 Donavan Delaney Jr. RB
FLORIDA (2)

No. Player Pos
19 DJ Barnes DB
58 Ashton Rivera oL
GEORGIA (4)

No. Player Pos
18 Terrell Miller DB
26 Anthony Jeffery ~ RB
68 Junior Diallo oL
74 Jamarcus Hill oL

KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL
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Ht
6-0
6-1
6-2
5-10
51
6-1
6-3
6-2
6-3
6-0
6-1
6-2
5-10
6-0
6-1
5-10
5-11
6-2
5-10
6-5
6-2
6-2
51
6-0
6-5
6-0
6-1
6-3

6-8

511
64
5.9

64
6:2
63
61

Ht
6-2
5-10
6-5

Ht
6-1
6-3

Ht
5-10

Ht
5-10
6-2

Ht
51
5-8
6-6
6-5

Wt
170
217
195
160
185
280
250
185
190
225
217
250
190
215
217
150
195
190
175
230
245
231
180
295
295
190
275
280

320

172
215
190

215
200
220
240

Wt
205
165
300

Wt
215
225

Wt
201

Wt
160
310

Wt
175
190
310
297

cl
So.
R-Sr.
Fr.
So.

R-So.

R-Jr.
R-Sr.

R-So.
R-So.
R-So.

R-Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
Jr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Fr.

R-So.

Sr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.

Fr.
Fr.

R-So.

R-Fr.

R-So.

Fr.

R-So.

Rs.

cl
R-Sr.
Fr.
R-Jr.

cl
R-Jr.
R-Fr.

cl
R-Jr.

cl
Jr
R-Jr.

cl
Gr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.

Hometown
Springfield, Ohio
Toledo, Ohio
Avon, Ohio
Cincinnati, Ohio
Strongsville, Ohio
Lakewood, Ohio
Akron, Ohio
Beloit, Ohio
Massillon, Ohio
N. Royalton,Ohio
Cleveland, Ohio
Streetshoro, Ohio
Jackson, Ohio
Akron, Ohio
Carroll, Ohio
Lima, Ohio
Cincinnati, Ohio
Napolean, Ohio
Avon, Ohio

Milford Center,0hio
Painesville, Ohio
Wadsworth, Ohio
Strongsville, Ohio
Akron, Ohio
Brunswick, Ohio
Akron, Ohio
Cleveland, Ohio
New Philadelphia,

West Chester

Huber Heights,Ohio
Springfield, Ohio
North Olmstead,

Akron, Ohio
Chardon, Ohio
Xenia, Ohio
Mason, Ohio
Kent, Ohio

Hometown
Pasadena, Calif.
Sacramento, Calif.
Encino, Calif.

Hometown
Aurora, Colo.
Littleton, Colo.

Hometown
Middletown, Del.

Hometown
Tallahassee, Fla.
Cape Coral, Fla.

Hometown
Fairburn, Ga.
Thomson, Ga.
Sandy Springs, Ga.
Jefferson, Ga.

ILLINOIS (8)

No.
1

Player Pos
N'tig Muhammad DB

1 Angelo Stockstill DB
10 Jett Hilding 0B
24 TaRyan Martin RB
21 Jordan Nubin RB
49 Tommy Newcomb K

81 Dash Dorsey WR
90 Bryce Griffin DL
INDIANA (2)

No. Player Pos
8 Nylan Brown LB
83 Garrett Long TE
KANSAS (1)

No. Player Pos
25 Martell Buchanan DB
KENTUCKY (2)

No. Player Pos
23 Maurice Stephens ~ WR
89 Terik Mulder TE
MARYLAND (4)

No. Player Pos
10 Canaan Williams LB
17 Mattheus Carroll DL
33 Jaihien Roy DL
52 Aiden Burgess DL
MINNESOTA (2)

No. Player Pos
21 Jordan Nubin RB
12 Cecil Wilson oL
MICHIGAN (7)

No. Player Pos
14 Tyler Bivens DB
19 Ali Fisher WR
31 Derrick Jackson DB
54 Dustyn Morell oL
76 Garrett Masterson OL
85 Sebastian Brown WR
88 Mohammed HazimeDL
MISSOURI (3)

No. Player Pos
4 Jamond Mathis DL
35 Joseph Federer ~ WR
95 Jelani Davis DL
NEW JERSEY (6)

No. Player Pos
12 Joel Boamah DB
15 Devin Kargman QB
20 Marques Hicks RB
2 Joel Cordoba DB
55 Josue Cordoba DL
58 Darian Blachewicz DL
NEW YORK (2)

No. Player Pos
56 John Winner LS
94 Amon Williams DL
NORTH CAROLINA (2)

No. Player Pos
13 Tevin Tucker DB
20 DeWayne GissendannerDB

Ht
6-2
6-3
6-2
5-8
51
5-11
5-10
6-2

Ht
5-11
6-3

Ht
6-1

Ht
6-1
6-5

Ht
6-0
6-3
6-2
6-0

Ht
511
64

Ht
5-11
5-11
51
6-4
6-6
6-2
6-3

Ht
6-3
5-11
6-2

Ht
6-0
6-3
5-8
6-2
6-3
6-2

Ht
51
6-1

Ht
5-11
5-10

Wt cl Hometown
195 R-Jr Rockford, Ill.
175 R-So. Chicago, Ill.
180 R-Fr. Chicago Ill.
190 Iz East St. Louis, Ill.
215 R-Jr.. Saint Charles, Ill.
205 R-Fr. LaGrange, lIl.
175 R-So. Naperville, Ill.
210 Fr. Yorkville, Il
Wt cl Hometown
235 So. Indianapolis, Ind.
215 Fr. Columbus, Ind.
Wt cl Hometown
175 R-Fr. Stillwell, Kan.
Wt cl Hometown
165 Fr. Louisville, Ky.
245 R-Jr. Lexington, Ky.
Wt cl Hometown
205 R-Jr. Walforf, Md.
240 Gr. Baltimore, Md.
230 R-Fr. Centreville, Md.
305 R-Fr. Hanover, Md.
Wt cl Hometown
215 R-Sr. Saint Charles, Ill.
300 R-So. Lakeville, Minn.
Wt cl Hometown
175 R-Jr. Ann Arbor, Mich.
190 R-Sr. Belleville, Mich.
180 Fr. Detroit, Mich.
280 R-Jr. Lapeer, Mich.
315 R-Jr. Lapeer, Mich.
195 Gr. Detroit, Mich.
250 R-Jr. Dearborn, Mich.
Wt cl Hometown
245 R-So. St. Charles, Mo.
185 R-Fr. Ballwin, Mo.
285 R-Sr. St. Louis, Mo.
Wt cl Hometown
180 R-So. Newark, N.J.
225 R-Jr. Camden,N.J.
190 R-So. Cherry Hill, N.J.
190 Fr. Plainfield, N.J.
280 R-Fr. Plainfield, N.J.
270 Fr. Millville, N.J.
Wt cl Hometown
220 Fr. Buffalo, N.Y.
275 Gr. Warwick, N.Y.
Wt cl Hometown
190 R-So. Kannapolis, N.C.
172 R-Jr. Charlotte, N.C.
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

ROSTER BREAKDOWN BY STATE

PENNSYLVANNIA (8)

No. Player Pos Ht Wit cl Hometown

5 Gavin Garcia RB 57 192 R-Jr. Catawissa, Pa.

14 Deante Ruffin QB 6-2 215 Fr. Philadelphia, Pa.

22 Jaire Rawlison DB 59 182 R-Fr. York, Pa.

33 Ayden Harris RB 5-8 195 R-Fr. Exton, Pa.

34 Rafael Terrero Jr. LB 6-3 210 Fr. Emmaus, Pa.

38 Clinton Robinson DB 6-0 195 R-Fr. Pittsburgh, Pa.

n Matt Pajuste oL 6-4 310 R-Sr. Philadelphia, Pa.

i Rico Steele oL 6-4 305 R-Fr. Pittsburgh, Pa.

VIRGINIA (4)

No. Player Pos Ht Wt cl Hometown

0 Mason Woods LB 511 215 R-Sr. Woodbridge, Va.

1 Christian Berry TE 6-3 240 Jr. Montpelier, Va.

84 Jahzae Kimbrough RB 5-10 190 R-So. Roanoke, Va.

4 Gus Goodell LS 6-1 210 Gr. Stafford, Va.

WEST VIRGINIA (1)

No. Player Pos Ht Wt cl Hometown

6 Wayne Harris WR 5-9 165 R-Fr. Charleston, W.Va.

AUSTRALIA (1)

No. Player Pos Ht Wit cl Hometown

97 Jake Stoeckell P Fr. Australia
12025 GAME NOTES KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State { f&\

KENT STATE FOOTBALL DEPTH CHART

OFFENSE DEFENSE
0B 12 Dru DeShields R-SO 6'2” 185 DE 1 AJ Campbell R-SR 6'3” 250
7 CJ Montes R-SR 612 205 33 Jaihien Roy R-FR 6'2” 230
RB 5 Gavin Garcia R-JR 57" 190 -OR- 44 Antonio Botiggi R-FR 62 245
-OR- 21 Jordan Nubin R-SR 5117 215 DT 5 Thomas Aden R-JR 6’17 280
84 Jahzae Kimbrough R-SO 510" 190 95 Jelani Davis R-SR 6°2” 285
WR 85 Sebastian Brown GR 6’2" 195 -OR- 58 Darian Blachewicz FR 6’2" 210
13 Ardell Banks R-50 6'3” 190 DT 6 Mason Maddox R-JR 6'1” 215
WR 1 Da’Shawn Martin SO 6°0” 110 94 Amon Williams GR 6’1" 275
30 Da’Realyst Clark R 510" 150 DE 17 Stretch Carroll GR 6'3” 240
-OR- 3 Jay Jay Etheridge S0 510” 160 -OR- 4 Jamond Mathis R-SO 6'3” 245
WR 6 Wayne Harris R-FR 5808 165 33 Jaihien Roy R-FR 6'2" 230
2 Cade Wolford R-FR 510” 190 LB 3 CJ Young R-SO ol 185
TE 18 Hunter Hopperton R-JR 6°2” 250 15 Sayed Abuhamdeh R-SO 6°0” 225
89 Terik Mulder R-JR 6’5" 250 LB 0 Mason Woods R-SR Gl 215
LT 18 Tyler Meadows FR 6’8" 320 8 Nylan Brown S0 5117 235
68 Junior Diallo R-JR 6’6" 310 OLB 10 Canaan Williams R-JR 6’0" 205
L6 n Matt Pajuste R-SR 6'4” 310 2 Semaj Cross R-SR 6'1” 215
75 Boston Crowell FR 6’3" 280 CB 22 Jaire Rawlison R-FR 59" 180
c 54 Dustyn Morell R-JR 6'4” 280 18 Terrell Miller GR Gl 175
67 Max Gembus FR 6'1” 215 CB 1 A'tiq Muhammad R-JR 62" 190
RG 58 Ashton Rivera R-JR 6'2” 310 7 Angelo Stockstill R-SO 6'3” 175
55 Jaxon Dunn R-FR 6’5" 295 FS 13 Tevin Tucker R-SO T 190
RT 16 Garrett Masterson R-JR 6’6" 315 19 DJ Barnes JR 510" 170
74 Jamarcus Hill R-JR 6’5" 300 SSiE 21 Joel Cordoba FR 6'2” 190
31 Derrick Jackson Il FR 51 180
SPECIALIST
PK 47 Will Hryszko SR 51 180
96 Sean Leonard FR OISk 220
P 61 Charlie Durkin SR 6°0” 190
-OR- 97 Jake Stoeckell FR 6°2” 200
LS 41 GusGoodell GR 6’1" 210
58  John Winner FR 51 220
H 61 Charlie Durkin SR 6°0” 190
97  Jake Stoeckell FR 6°2” 200
KR 30 Da’Realyst Clark JR 510" 150
1 Da’Shawn Martin SO 6°0” 170
PR 6  Wayne Harris R-FR 59" 165
30 Da’Realyst Clark JR 510" 150
KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL 2025 GAME NOTES |
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

FLASHES NOTABLES

FLASHES IN 2025

Athomer e e Nt e e S e 11
Onthe'road: iir sl mnia s Behh S i e e B 01
Neutralisite: s =Walraite et inani i srind e Db e Al 0-0
Whenireceivingifirsti oS e s S S T 0-0
Whenkicking first: e s s R e 12
When:scoring firsts S s i R s e e 11
When opponent SCores first .........ccoceeeeereeeenreeenseeecnreeeeceeeessneeenns 0-1
When leading at halftime..........ccccoevererirnninnnennsnnnnencscecsenesaesenees 11
When trailing at halftime .........cccceevereveiinriiesennnenisenesencnnesnensnnes 0-1
When tied at halftime...........cocccevervvinninninnnnininiiniiccecncnnes 0-0
When leading after three quarters .........ccccceeeeeeeverecerccerecerccncnnnnes 10
When trailing after three quarters.........ccoeceeeeeeeceeecerccerecnrccncecnnes 0-2
When tied after three qUarters ..........ccooveeeeeveeeeereeeerreeeccseeeecsneeenns 0-0
Infovertime e e e I s e s 0-0
In games decided by 3 points or [ess .......cccceeeeeeeereruerccneernresnescnnes 0-1
In games decided by 7 points Or Iess........cccceeveeeeeeruerccnresecresneennnes 10
In games decided by 10 points or less..........cccceeeeeeruerecneereresueecnnes 0-0
In games decided by more than 14 points.........ccccceeceecneercrcruernnes 0-1
When running more plays than opponent ..........ccccceeceeeeureccerccnencane 0-1
When opponent runs more plays........ccceceeeeevueressueeessseencssnessssaessssns 11
When plays are qual.........c.ccoerveirnerernninsenessessenssacscsnessensesaesssnes 0-0
When gaining more total yards.........c.cccceeveeerurecrencsnrcsueecnecsnessnnes 0-0
When gaining fewer total yards..........cccceeveeeerecsencsccecsueeceresnesannes 12
When yards are @qUAl.........c.ccoeveeerererenssnrecsanessenssnssesasssansesaessnnes 0-0
When rushing for more yards...........ccceeeereeernecsencsescsnnesnsesaeesnnes 0-1
When rushing for fewer yards ..........cccoceeerererencrenseneecsanecsenesaescsnnes 11
When passing for more yards...........ccceeeereeesnceesencsneecsenesesesaessnnes 10
When passing for fewWer yards..........ccceceeereeereecsencsnecsanssansesnessans 0-2
When committing fewer tUIMOVErS .........coeceeeeueeeeierercsercsneecsaescnnes 0-1
When committing more tUrNOVErS..........cceevveeeueeereecsescsnescnnsesaessnnes 0-1
When tUrNOVErS @re EVEN ........cccueerueieeersueccueessecssuecseesssecssnecnees 1-0
When winning time of PoSSESSION .......cccceevererureerereseseseresneesaessnnes 0-1
When opponent wins time of possession.........cccccceeeeeeeeecsueeenseeennne 11
When running 70 or More plays ........cccoceeerererueecsencsansosanesensesnessanes 0-1
When running less than 70 plays .........cccocceeeeercrnnseneecsanecesesaescnnees 1-1
When rushing for 100 yards or MOre..........ccceeeeeceeecneecrureserecsnessenee 0-1
When rushing for less than 100 yards ...........cccceeeeeeveeccnneceeesaesennees 11
When passing for 200 yards 0r MOTe ........cccceeeeerereeeecrneesnsosaesesnees 11
When passing for less than 200 yards...........cccceeeeeeceeesneeceeesacecnnes 0-1
When pass % is 60% or hetter .........ccceeveeeeeneeecrreeecceeeecreeeecnneeennne 11
When pass % is under 60% .........cccoceeeeereeeeereeeeseeecneeeecsneeessaeeens 0-1
When third down conversion is 40% or better.............cccccoeueeuuenncnee. 0-1
When third down conversion is under 40%.............ccoccereeeerruceeenncnne 11
When committing fewer penalties .........ccccceeveeereriereeccnrecseecsaeeennnes 11
When committing more penalties .........ccceceeeeureererccnrcrneecnecsnescnnes 0-1
When penalties are eVeN...........ccccceeeeereeeenseeesseeecsseeeessseeessneaeens 0-0
When gaining 20 first downs 0r MOTE .........cceeueeeeeeraeeeseeecensesnessnnes 0-1
When gaining less than 20 first downs..........cccceeeeeeeeiccurrccneesececnnnes 11
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UNIFORM COMBOS

Using the mantra, “Look Good, Feel Good, Play Good” the Golden
Flashes will never wear the same uniform combination in the same
season. Here is a look at every combination the Flashes have used
since switching to Under Armour in 2016 and their record in that
uniform combination.

Helmet Jersey Pants Record LastWorn

White ~ White ~ White  2-8 0ct. 19, 2024 at BGSU
White ~ White  Blue 0-9 Nov. 26, 2024 at Buffalo
White ~ White  Gold 3-1 Sept 9, 2023 at Arkansas
White  Blue White  1-2 Nov. 8, 2017 at WMU
White  Blue Blue 2-1 Sept. 11, 2021 vs VMI
White  PBlue  White 11 Nov. 9, 2024 vs Akron
White  Gold White 11 Sept. 21, 2019, vs BGSU
White  Grey Grey 0-1 Nov. 15, 2018, vs Toledo
White  Grey White  0-1 Oct. 7, 2023 at Ohio
White  Black  Black  0-1 Sept. 28, 2024 vs EMU
White  Grey Blue 0-1 Nov. 6, 2024 vs. Ohio
Blue Blue Blue 2-5 Aug. 30, 2025 vs. Merrimack
Blue Blue White  0-1 Nov. 14, 2017 vs CMU
Blue Blue Gold 2-1 Nov. 4, 2020 vs EMU
Blue Gold Gold 2-0 Oct. 9, 2021 vs Buffalo

Blue Gold Blue 0-1
Blue White Blue 0-5

Nov. 25, 2016 vs NIU
Sept. 6, 2025 at Texas Tech

Blue White  White  0-1 Sept. 14, 2024 at Tennessee
Blue White  Gold 0-1 Nov. 13, 2024 at Miami (OH)
Blue Grey Grey 11 Nov. 17, 2020 vs Akron

Blue Grey Blue 0-1 Nov. 8, 2020 vs BGSU

Gold Blue Gold 30 Oct. 2, 2021 vs BGSU

Gold Blue Blue 0-1 Oct. 12, 2024 vs Ball State
Gold Gold Gold 13 Nov. 1, 2023 at Akron

Gold Gold White  1-0 Nov. 20, 2021 vs Akron

Gold Gold Blue 0-1 Sept. 7, 2024 vs SFU

Gold White  Gold 23 Nov, 28, 2020 at Buffalo
Gold White  Gold 24 Sept, 21, 2024 at Penn St.
Gold White  White  0-1 Nov. 15, 2023 at Ball State
Gold White  Blue 0-2 Oct. 26, 2024 at W. Michigan
Gold PBlue  Gold 0-1 Dec. 4, 2021 vs NIU

Gold Black  Black  0-1 Sept. 13, 2025 vs. Buffalo
2025 PRESEASON HONORS

0, Mason Woods, Linebacker
Phil Steele Preseason All-MAC Second Team
Athlon Sports Preseason All-MAC Third Team

1, Da’Shawn Martin, Wide Receiver/Returner

Phil Steele Preseason All-MAC First Team (Kick Return)

Athlon Sports Preseason All-MAC Second Team (Kick Return)
Athlon Sports Preseason All-MAC Fourth Team (Wide Receiver)
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10, Canaan Williams, Linebacker
Phil Steele Preseason All-MAC Fourth Team
Athlon Sports Preseason All-MAC Fourth Team

21, Jordan Nubin, Running Back
Phil Steele Preseason All-MAC Third Team
Athlon Sports Preseason All-MAC Third Team

41, Gus Goodell, Long Snapper
Phil Steele Preseason All-MAC Third Team

54, Dustyn Morell, Offensive Lineman
Athlon Sports Preseason All-MAC Fourth Team

RETURNING STARTERS (5+ starts in
2024)

The Flashes return three starters on the
offensive side of the ball (Da’Shawn Martin,
Dustyn Morell, and Garrett Masterson). On the
defensive side of the ball the Flashes return
four starters (Mason Woods, Mason Maddox,
Canaan Williams, and Tevin Tucker). On special
teams, the Flashes return one starter (Will
Hryszko).

KEY RETURNERS

The Flashes return other key contributers that
have made major impacts for the Flashes,

but did not reach the five start minimum.
Offensively, the Flashes return running back
Gavin Garcia (2023 leading rusher), wide
receivers Wayne Harris and Jay Jay Etheridge,
tight end Hunter Hopperton, and quarterbacks
Dru DeShields and Devin Kargman.

Defensively, the Flashes have defensive
linemen Antoine “AJ” Campbell and Mattheus
“Stretch” Carroll, linebackers Nylan Brown
and CJ Young, and defensive backs Joel
Boamah, Terrell Miller, Jaire Rawlison, and
Clinton Robinson returning.

MAJOR TRANSFERS

The Flashes were active in the transfer portal
as they added 24 transfers (10 FBS, 9 FCS, 4

DII, 1JUCO). Jordan Nubin and Thomas Aden
came from Power-4 programs.

OHIO FLASHES
The Flashes have 36 student-athletes on their
2025 roster from the state of Ohio.

COACHING CHANGES

The Flashes made a major change at the helm
as Mark Carney was named the interim head
coach in April. Angel Matute (offensive line),
Mohamed Ibrahim (running backs), Kerry
Dixon (wide receivers), Cherokee Valeria
(defensive coordinator/safeties), Kevin Snyder
(linebackers), and Bart Tanski (cornerbacks)
joined the coaching staff.

Clay Patterson was elevated to offensive
coordinator/quarterbacks coach after
coaching wide receivers in 2024. CJ Conrad
was elevated to special teams coordinator/
tight ends coach after coaching tight ends in
2024.

Matute joined the Flashes after spending
the 2024 season at Purdue as an assistant
offensive line coach.

Ibrahim joined the Flashes for his first
coaching job after playing professionally
with the Detroit Lions and Minnesota Vikings.
Ibrahim is also the Minnesota Gophers all-
time leading rusher.

Dixon joined the Flashes after spending his
last two seasons in foothall as the assistant
quarterbacks coach with the Baltimore
Ravens.

Valeria joined the Flashes after spending
the last six years at Sacramento State as a
defensive passing game coordinator.

Snyder joined the Flashes after spending
the last two seasons at Georgetown as the
defensive lines coach.

Tanski joined the Flashes after spending the
last seven seasons at Robert Morris where he
served as the special teams coordinator and
safeties coach.

KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL

MAC PREDICTED ORDER OF FINISH
The Flashes were voted to finish last in the
MAC.

MIDWEEK MACTION

The Flashes have three midweek MACtion
games this season:

Wednesday, Nov. 5 at Ball State

Tuesday, Nov. 11 at Akron

Wednesday, Nov. 19 at Central Michigan

GAVIN GARCIA RETURNS FROM INJURY
The Flashes 2023 leading rusher Gavin Garcia
returned for the 2025 season after missing
the 2024 season due to injury. Garcia ran for
544 yards and two touchdowns during the
2023 season.

FLASHES ADD BIG TEN RUNNING BACK
Jordan Nubin joined the Flashes after
spending the last four seasons with the
Gophers. Nubin’s sophomore year, he ran

for 559 yards and three touchdowns on 127
carries. Nubin had a career game when

he rushed 40 times for 204 yards and two
touchdowns in a win vs Michigan State. Nubin
was named the Big Ten Offensive Player of the
Week following that performance.

HONORING #54 JASON BITSKO

On Aug. 20, 2014, during a preseason
practice, Kent State’s football team received
tragic news of the unexpected overnight
death of Jason Bitsko. The fourth-year junior
had become a team leader, mentor and friend
to many both on and off the field. In Bitsko’s
honor, the number 54 is now worn by a
select offensive lineman every season. This
season, center Dustyn Morell has earned the
honor, which also serves as the single digit
equivalency and captaincy of the offensive
line.

FLASHES END 21-GAME LOSING STREAK
IN SEASON-OPENER WIN

The Golden Flashes end a 21-game losing
streak after defeating Merrimack 21-17 in the
season opener.
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SPORTSCENTER WEEK ONE “BEST WIN”
The Golden Flashes were given the superlative
of “best win” on SportsCenter for week one
after defeating Merrimack 21-17, ending a
21-game losing streak.

CJ MONTES WINS FIRST START FOR
GOLDEN FLASHES

CJ Montes helped lead the Golden Flashes

to a win in his debut start for the Flashes,
winning 21-17 versus Merrimack. Montes went
6-9 for 91yards and one touchdown. Montes
connected with wide receiver Cade Wolford on
a 30-yard touchdown for the first touchdown
of the season for the Flashes.

PERFECT GAME FOR CADE WOLFORD IN
OPENING WIN

Wide receiver Cade Wolford only caught two
passes, but made them count scoring two
touchdowns with 109 yards. Wolford caught
a 30-yard touchdown from quarterback

CJ Montes and a 79-yard touchdown from
quarterback Dru DeShields. Wolford is

one of two players in the nation to catch a
touchdown from two different quarterbacks in
the same game this season.

DA’REALYST KICK RETURNER

Da’Realyst Clark was given one opportunity to
return a kick versus Merrimack and he made it
count, taking it back 102-yards for a game-
winning touchdown versus Merrimack. Clark’s
return finished number five on the week one
College Foothall Final.

JAMOND MATHIS SHINES IN FLASHES
DEBUT

Defensive end Jamond Mathis lived in the
backfield creating pressure, finishing the
game with five quarterback hurries and one
sack in the 21-17 win versus Merrimack.

DESHIELDS SHINES IN FIRST START
Dru DeShields shined in his first career start,
throwing for 279 yards and two touchdowns.
DeShields also ran for 37 yards and one
touchdown in the 31-28 loss vs. Buffalo.

| 2025 GAME NOTES

FIRST TOUCH, FIRST TOUCHDOWN

Wide receiver Maurice Stephens, scored a
31-yard touchdown run on a reverse to score
the Golden Flashes first touchdown in the
Buffalo game. The touchdown was Stephens’
first-ever college touch and it resulted in his
first touchdown.

GAME OF FIRSTS VS. BUFFALO

Tight end Terik Mulder caught his first
touchdown with the Golden Flashes on a
50-yard play.

True freshman Derrick Jackson Il caught his
first interception in the game.

Defensive end AJ Campbell recorded his
first sack and forced a fumble on the play.
Linebacker Mason Woods recorded his first
career fumble recovery on the same play.

CADE WOLFORD TD STREAK

Cade Wolford caught a touchdown in his
third consecutive game, giving him four
touchdowns through three games.

TEAM NATIONAL RANKINGS (TOP 25)
4th Down Defense - 24th

Fumbles Recovered - 24th

Kickoff Return Defense - 20th

Passes Had Intercepted - 23rd

Passing Yards Per Completion - 12th

IND. NATIONAL RANKINGS (TOP 25)
Combined Kick Returns: Da’Realyst Clark
(22nd)

Fumbles Recovered: Terrell Miller, Mason
Woods (10th)

Kick Return TD: Da’Realyst Clark (1st)
Kickoff Returns: Da’Realyst Clark (7th)
Yards Per Completion: Dru DeShields (8th)
Receiving TD: Cade Wolford (3rd)

Solo Tackles: Jaire Rawlison (23rd)

Total Touchdowns: Cade Wolford (20th)
Yards Per Reception: Cade Wolford (1st)

KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL
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NCAA TEAM RANKINGS TEAM LEADERS
NCAA CATEGORIES KSU FSU KENT STATE
Total Offense 10 9 Rushing Att. Net Avg. )] YPG
Rushing Offense 123 6 Gavin Garcia 45 135 3.0 0 45
Passing Offense 76 40 Dru DeShields 24 61 2.5 2 20.3
Team Passing Efficiency 52 1
Scoring Offense T03 3 Passing C-Al Yds.  TD YPG
Total Defense 128 30 Dru DeShields 35-57-0 513 4 1
Rushing Defense 12 132 CJ Montes 10-19-1 140 1 10
Passing Yards Allowed 126 36
Team Passing Efficiency Defense 112 39 Receiving Rec. Yds. Avg. TD YPG
Scoring Defense 125 1 Cade Wolford 7 223 31.9 4 74.3
Turnover Margin 1-85 T-64 Terik Mulder 1 89 12.1 1 29.1
3rd Down Conversion Pct. T-116 13 Ardell Banks 4 5 18.8 0 315
4th Down Conversion Pct. 1-93 T-1
3rd Down Conversion Pct. Defense 53 40 Defense U-ATT  TFL SACK INT FF-FR
4th Down Conversion Pct. Defense T-24 T-24 CJ Young 1221 00 0-0 0 1-0
Red Zone Offense 11102 67 Mason Woods 71320 153 0-0 0 0-1
Red Zone Defense 1-37 55 Jaire Rawlison 15419 1.5 0-0 0 0-0
Net Punting 128 17120 Joel Cordoba 51116 0-0 0-0 0 0-0
Punt Returns 66 54
Kickoff Returns 1-28 91
First Downs Offense 116 104
First Downs Defense 1-106 5
Fewest Penalties Per Game 3 1-8
Fewest Penalty Yards Per Game 55 21
Time of Possession 38 50
RECORD BREAKDOWN
2025 Streak Under Carney

Overall 1-2 L2 1-2
Home 10 w1 10
Road 0-1 L15 0-1
Neutral 0-0 L2 0-0
Overtime 0-0 w2 0-0
MAC 0-1 L17 0-1
MAC Home 0-1 LT 0-1
MAC Road 0-0 18 0-0 FLASHES VS THE MAC
MAC Neutral 0-0 LU 0-0 OPPONENT RECORD

Akron 28-38-2

Ball State 8-24

Bowling Green 24-62-6

Buffalo 14-17

Central Michigan 1-25

Eastern Michigan 18-17

Massachusetts 11

Miami (OH) 18-53

Northern Illinois 8-23

Ohio 21-48-2

Toledo 21-28

Western Michigan 20-37-1

TOTAL 198-373-11
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MARK CARNEY

INTERIM HEAD COACH | THIRD SEASON AT KSU (FIRST AS
HEAD COACH) | 1-2 (0-1)

Mark Carney joined Kent State in January of 2023 as
the tight ends coach. Carney was elevated to offensive
coordinator ahead of the 2024 season and was named
interim head coach in April 2025.

In 2024, the Golden Flashes were one of the top big-play
teams in the passing game, as they ranked 21st in the
nation in passing yards per completion at 13.5 yards per
completion. Quarterback Tommy Ulatowski ranked second
in the nation, averaging 16.7 yards per completion. Carney’s
offense also had one of the best receivers in the nation,
Chrishon McCray, who ranked 20th in the nation with nine
touchdowns and 30th in the nation, averaging 17.63 yards
per reception. The Golden Flashes saw two receivers named
an All-MAC Team this season: Chrishon McCray (2nd Team)
and Luke Floriea (3rd Team).

During the 2023 season, Carney coached the tight ends and
Justin Holmes finished fifth on the team with 20 receptions
for 188 receiving yards.

Before KSU

Carney comes to Kent State after four seasons with

the Charlotte 49ers, including serving as the offensive
coordinator for the last three seasons. In his three seasons
at the helm of the 49ers’ offense, Charlotte averaged nearly
400 yards of offense. In his first season in Charlotte, he
helped lead the 49ers to a school record for wins (7) and a
trip to the Bahamas Bowl.

Before his time in Charlotte, Carney was the offensive
coordinator at Virginia State. The Trojans went 29-12 in his
four seasons, including a 2017 CIAA title with a perfect 7-0
league record.

He also has stops as the offensive coordinator at Baldwin-
Wallace in 2014 and coached wide receivers at Bowling
Green for five years. During his time with the Falcons,
Bowling Green went to three bowl games. Carney also
coached quarterbacks and wide receivers at Richmond from

| 2025 GAME NOTES

2004-08, helping the Spiders reach the FCS playoffs three
times, including the 2008 FCS National Championship game.

Carney started coaching at his alma mater, Fordham, serving
as a student assistant in 2002-03 after his playing career.
He was a four-year letter winner for the Rams, earning All-
Patriot League and honorable mention All-America honors at
quarterback.

Mark and his wife Sarah have three children: Devyn, Marcus,
and Andrew.

______ THE CARNEY FILE

Hometown: Cleveland, Ohio
College: Fordham University, 2001
Wife: Sarah

Coaching History

Year School (Title)

2025 Kent State (Interim Head Coach)

2024 Kent State (Offensive Coordinator)

2023 Kent State (TE / IWR)

2020-22 Charlotte (Offensive Coordinator / QB)
2019 Charlotte (QB)

2015-18 Virginia State (Offensive Coordinator / QB)
2014 Baldwin Wallace (Offensive Coordinator / QB)
2009-13 Bowling Green (WR)

2004-08 Richmond (QB / WR)

2002-03 Fordham (Student Assistant)
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/// LAST TIME IT HAPPENED ///

KENT STATE TEAM
RUSHING
400 or more yards: at Akron, 2021 (410)
300 or more yards: vs. Ohio, 2022 (338)
70 or more rushing attempts: at Western Michigan, 1988 (86)
60 or more rushing attempts: vs VMI, 2021 (62)
50 or more rushing attempts: vs. Ball State, 2022 (50)
6 or more rush TDS: vs VMI, 2021 (62)
5 or more rush TDs: vs. LIU, 2022 (5)
4 or more rush TDs: vs. Central Connecticut State, 2023 (4)
2 players with 100 rush yards in a game: vs. Miami (OH), 2021, (Xavier Williams 168; Marquez Cooper 126)

PASSING

500 or more yards: vs. UCF, 1997 (551)

400 or more yards: vs Buffalo, 2021 (407)

300 or more yards: vs. Ball State, 2024 (394)

40 or more pass attempts: vs BG, 2023 (40)

30 or more pass attempts: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (33)

25 or more pass completions: vs. Eastern Michigan, 2024 (28)
20 or more pass completions: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (22)
5 passing TDs: at Bowling Green, 2020 (5)

4 passing TDs: vs. Ball State, 2024 (4)

3 passing TDs: vs. Eastern Michigan, 2024 (3)

5 passes intercepted: at Ohio, 2005 (6)

4 passes intercepted: at Bowling Green, 2014 (4)

3 passes intercepted: at Bowling Green, 2024 (3)

RECEIVING

2 players with 100 receiving yards in a game: Chrishon McCray - 213, Luke Floreia - 130
Player with 150+ receiving yards in a game: Chrishon McCray vs. Ball State, 2024 (213)
Player with 2+ receiving touchdowns in a game: Cade Wolford vs Merrimack, 2025 (2)

COMBINATION OFFENSE
200-yard passer and 100-yard rusher in a game: vs. Ohio, 2022 (Schlee 398 passing | Cooper 240 rushing)
100-yard receiver & 100-yard rusher in game: vs. Ohio, 2022 (Dante Cephas - 246 rec, Marquez Cooper - 240 rush)

TOTAL OFFENSE

700 or more yards total offense: vs. Ohio, 2022 (736)

600 or more yards total offense: vs. Miami (OH), 2021 (642)
500 or more yards total offense: vs. LIU, 2022 (556)

400 or more yards total offense: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (423)

90 or more plays total offense: vs. Ball State, 2022 (91)

80 or more plays total offense: vs. Miami (OH), 2021 (85)

SCORING

Scored 60 or more points: vs. LIU, 2022 (63)

Scored 50 or more points: vs. Northern lllinois, 2021 (52)

Scored 40 or more points: at Bowling Green, 2022 (40)

Scored 30 or more points: vs. Ball State, 2024 (35)

Scored 28 points in a quarter: vs. LIU, 2022 (28 in 2nd)

Was held scoreless at home: vs. Ohio, 2024 (0-41)

Was held scoreless on the road: at Penn State, 2024 (56-0)

Was held scoreless in back-to-back games: 2024 (Tenn, PSU)

Was held scoreless at a neutral site: vs. Boston College, 2008 (0-21)

Held opponent scoreless: at Akron, 2021 (38-0)

Held opponent scoreless on the road: at Akron, 2021 (38-0)

Held opponent scoreless at neutral site: N/A

Held 2 opponents scoreless in a season: 1963 at Toledo (20-0); vs. Dayton (23-0)

Held 3 opponents scoreless in a season: 1958 at Xavier (6-0); vs. Marshall (24-0); vs. Toledo (32-0)

Held 4 opponents scoreless in a season: 1948 at Mount Union (18-0); vs. Wooster (39-0); at CMU (28-0); at Akron (31-0)

Held 5 opponents scoreless in a season: 1940 vs. Bluffton (37-0); vs. Assumption (26-0); vs. Mount Union (26-0); vs. Hiram (26-0); at Findlay (13-0)
Held 6 opponents scoreless in a season: 1940 vs. Bluffton (37-0); vs. Assumption (26-0); vs. Mount Union (26-0); vs. Hiram (26-0); at Findlay (13-0); at BGSU (13-0)
Had multiple players with multiple TDs in a game: vs. NIU, 2021 (Marquez Cooper - 2, Nykeim Johnson - 2)
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TURNOVERS

Did not commit a turnover: at Penn State, 2024

Committed 5 or more turnovers: at Bowling Green, 2014 (5)

Lost 4 or more fumbles: at Boston College, 2010 (5)

Lost 3 or more fumbles: vs. Eastern Michigan, 2024 (3)

Recorded 6 or more takeaways: at Rutgers, 2012 (7)

Recorded 5 or more takeaways: at Texas A&M, 2021 (5)

Returned 2 or more interceptions for TDs: N/A

Returned an interception for a TD: at Bowling Green, 2022 (Marvin Pierre — 33 yards)
Returned a fumble for a TD: at Pitt, 2024 (Naim Muhammad - 34 yards)

DEFENSE

Held opponent to 50 or fewer rushing yards: vs. Delaware St, 2015 (-38)
Held opponent to 100 or fewer passing yards: vs. Ball St, 2023 (89)
Held opponent to 300 or fewer yards total offense: vs EMU, 2023 (228)
Held opponent to 200 or fewer yards total offense: vs CCSU, 2023 (173)
Allowed 60 or more points: at Texas Tech, 2025 (62)

Allowed 50 or more points: at Western Michigan, 2024 (52)

Allowed 40 or more points: at Buffalo, 2024 (43)

Allowed 30 or more points: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (31)

Intercepted 5 or more passes: at Rutgers, 2012 (6)

Intercepted 4 or more passes: vs. VMI, 2021 (4)

Intercepted 3 or more passes: at Central Michigan, 2016 (3)

Scored a safety: vs Howard, 2018

Scored two safeties in a game: vs. Coastal Carolina, 2009 (2)

Scored two defensive TDs in a game: vs. Akron, 2010

Recorded 9 or more sacks: vs. Ohio, 1994 (9)

Recorded 8 sacks: vs. Ohio, 2012 (8)

Recorded 7 sacks: vs. Akron, 2022 (7)

Recorded 6 sacks: at Akron, 2021 (6)

Recorded 5 sacks: vs. Bowling Green, 2021 (5)

Held opponent to 10 or fewer first downs: vs. CCSU, 2023 (10)

Had three players with 10 or more tackles: vs EMU, 2022 (Saunders - 12, Jones - 11, Evans - 10, Miller - 10)

SPECIAL TEAMS

Returned a punt for a TD: vs. Akron, 2004 (Darrell Dowery Jr., - 66 yards)

Returned two punts for a TD: vs. Toledo, 1989 (Shawn Barnes, 62 yards & Andre Palmer, 62 yards)
Returned a blocked punt for a TD: vs. LIU, 2022 (JB Awolowo — 34 yards)

Returned a blocked field goal for a TD: vs. Bowling Green, 2009 (Quinton Rainey — 82 yards)
Returned a kickoff for a TD: vs. Merrimack, 2025 (Da’Realyst Clark - 102 yards)

Blocked a punt: vs. LIU, 2022 (Gavin Garcia)

Blocked two punts: vs. Temple, 2010 (Sam Kirkland, Howard Bowens)

Punted 10 or more times: vs. Ohio, 2024 (10)

Did not punt: at Bowling Green, 2022

Blocked a field goal: at Ole Miss, 2018 (Kalil Morris)

Had a field goal blocked: at Toledo, 2022

Blocked both a punt and field goal: at Ohio, 2011

Blocked a PAT kick: at Buffalo, 2018 (Kalil Morris)

Scored on a blocked PAT attempt: N/A

Scored a defensive two-point conversion: vs. SEMO, 2005

Missed a kicking PAT: vs. Eastern Michigan, 2020

Had a kicking PAT blocked: vs. Army, 2014

Had a punt blocked: vs Central Connecticut State, 2023

Converted a fake punt: at Akron, 2023

MISCELLANEOUS

Had 30 or more 1st downs: vs. Ohio, 2022 (36)

Had 20 or more 1st downs: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (20)

Was not penalized: vs. Buffalo, 2023

Had 10 or more penalties vs. Akron, 2024 (13)

Had 120 or more yards in penalties: at Ball State, 2018 (142)

Had 35 minutes or more of possession: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (37:22)
Was involved in a tie game: at Ohio, 1995 (28-28)

Was involved in an overtime game: vs. Ohio, 2022 (W, 31-24)
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/// LAST TIME IT HAPPENED ///

KENT STATE INDIVIDUAL
RUSHING
300 or more yards: Astron Whatley at Eastern Michigan, 1997 (373)
250 or more yards: Charles Chatman vs. Central Michigan, 1997 (257)
200 or more yards: Marquez Cooper, vs. Ohio, 2022 (240)
175 or more yards: Nick Holley at Buffalo, 2016 (224)
100 or more yards: Ky Thomas at Bowling Green, 2024 (121)
OB rushed for 100 or more yards: Dustin Crum at Akron, 2021 (114)
Rushed 30 or more times: Marquez Cooper vs. Ball State, 2022 (32)
Rushed 25 or more times: Marquez Cooper vs. Akron, 2022 (28)
Rushed for 4 or more TDs: Nick Holley at Buffalo, 2016 (4)
Rushed for 3 or more TDs: Marquez Cooper, 2020 (3)
Rushed for 2 or more TDs: Gavin Garcia, vs CCSU 2023 (2)
Had a run of 80 yards or more: George Bollas vs. NIU, 2016 (85)
Had a run of 70 yards or more: Xavier Williams vs. Miami (OH), 2021 (79)
Had a run of 60 yards or more: Dustin Crum at Akron, 2021 (62)
Had a run of 50 yards or more: Bryan Bradford, vs Akron, 2022 (58)

PASSING

Passed for 500 or more yards: Jose Davis vs. UCF, 1997 (551)

Passed for 400 or more yards Dustin Crum vs Buffalo, 2021 (407)

Passed for 300 or more yards: Tommy Ulatowski vs. Ball State, 2024 (394)
Attempted 50 or more passes: Spencer Keith at Akron, 2009 (59)
Attempted 40 or more passes: Tommy Ulatowski vs. BG, 2023 (40)
Attempted 30 or more passes: Dru DeShields vs. Buffalo, 2025 (32)
Completed 20 or more passes: Dru DeShields vs. Buffalo, 2025 (22)
Threw 5 or more TDs: Joshua Cribbs at UCF, 2004 (5)

Threw 4 or more TDs: Tommy Ulatowski vs. Ball State, 2024 (4)

Threw 5 or more interceptions: Michael Machen at Ohio, 2005 (5)

Threw 4 or more interceptions: Colin Reardon at BG, 2014 (4)

Threw 3 or more interceptions: Colin Reardon at lllinois, 2015 (3)

Comp. pass of 80 yards or more: Tommy Ulatowski vs. Akron, 2024 (80)
Comp. pass of 70 yards or more: Dru DeShields vs. Merrimack, 2025 (79)
Comp. pass of 60 yards or more: Tommy Ulatowski vs. Ball State, 2024 (63)
Comp. a pass of 50 yards or more: Dru DeShields vs. Buffalo, 2025 (50)

RECEIVING

Caught 15 or more passes: Eugene Baker vs. UCF, 1997 (15)

Caught 10 or more passes: Chrishon McCray vs. Miami, 2023 (10)

Caught 7 or more passes: Chrishon McCray vs. Ball State, 2024 (8)

Had 200 or more yards receiving: Chrishon McCray vs. Ball State, 2024 (213)
Had 175 or more yards receiving: Chrishon McCray vs. Ball State, 2024 (213)
Had 150-174 yards receiving: Chrishon McCray vs. Eastern Michigan, 2024 (188)
Had 100-149 yards receiving: Cade Wolford vs. Merrimack, 2025 (109)

Caught 3 or more TDs: Chrishon McCray vs. Ball St., 2024 (3)

Caught 2 TDs: Cade Wolford vs. Merrimack, 2025 (2)

TOTAL OFFENSE

500 or more yards total offense: Jose Davis vs. UCF, 1997 (534)

400 or more yards total offense: Collin Schlee vs. Ohio, 2022 (475)

100 yards both passing and rushing: Dustin Crum vs. Akron, 2020 (348 passing, 104 rushing)

SCORING

5 or more TDs responsible for: Dustin Crum vs Buffalo, 2021 (3 pass, 2 rush)
4TDs responsible for: Tommy Ulatowski vs. Ball State, 2024 (4 pass)

3 or more TDs scored: Chrishon McCray vs. Ball State, 2024 (3 rec)

DEFENSE

Intercepted 3 or more passes: Montre Miller vs. VMI, 2021 (3)
Intercepted 2 passes: Elvis Hines at Texas A&M, 2021 (2)
Recovered 3 or more fumbles: N/A

Recovered 2 fumbles: Luke Batton vs. Western Michigan, 2012 (2)
Recorded 15 or more tackles: Josh Baka vs. Ohio, 2024 (18)
Recorded 2 or more sacks: Stephen Daley at Miami (OH), 2024 (2)
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( R‘;\% Game 4: Kent State at Florida State
SPECIAL TEAMS

15 or more points kicking: Matthew Trickett vs Utah St, 2019 (19)

10 or more points kicking: Andrew Glass vs. Miami (OH), 2021 (12)

Kicked 5 or more field goals: N/A

Kicked 4 or more field goals: Matthew Trickett at Akron, 2019 (4)

Kicked 2 field goals of 50 or more yards: N/A

Kicked a field goal of 50 or more yards: Andrew Glass vs. Ohio, 2022 (50)

Kicked a punt 70 or more yards: Derek Adams vs. Ball St, 2019 (76)

Kicked a punt 60 or more yards: Josh Smith, at BG (2024) (61)

Punted 10 or more times: Josh Smith, vs. Ohio, 2024 (10)

Totaled 175 or more kick return yards: Ja’Shaun Poke at WMU, 2021 (175)

Totaled 100 or more kick return yards: Da’Realyst Clark vs. Merrimack, 2025 (100)

Returned a failed PAT attempt for defensive two-point conversion: Andre Kirkland vs. SE Missouri State, 2005 (interception)

OPPONENTS
RUSHING
400 or more yards: at Tennessee, 2024 (456)
300 or more yards: at Penn State, 2024 (309)
50 or more rushing attempts: at Buffalo, 2024 (52)
5 or more rush TDs: vs. Eastern Michigan, 2024 (6)
4 or more rush TDs: at Ball State, 2023 (4)
2 or more players with 100 rush yards in a game: Tennessee, 2024 (Bishop - 122, Sampson - 104)

PASSING

400 or more yards: at Penn State, 2024 (409)

300 or more yards: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (318)

60 or more pass attempts: Bowling Green, 2009 (63)
50 or more pass attempts: vs. Miami (0H), 2021 (51)
40 or more pass attempts: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (40)

30 or more pass completions: vs. Ball State, 2024 (35)
5 or more passing TDs: at Toledo, 2022 (6)

4 or more passing TDs: at Texas Tech, 2025 (4)

3 or more passing TDs: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (3)

RECEIVING
2 players with 100 receiving yards in a game: Akron, 2023 (George and Gaithings)

TOTAL OFFENSE

600 or more yards total offense: at Texas Tech, 2025 (601)
500 -599 yards total offense: vs. Akron, 2024 (527)
400-499 yards total offense: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (461)

80 or more plays: at Texas Tech, 2025 (80)

75-19 plays: vs. Akron, 2024 (77)

SCORING

Scored 60 or more points: at Texas Tech, 2025 (62)
Scored 50-59 points: at Western Michigan, 2024 (52)
Scored 40-49 points: at Buffalo, 2024 (43)

Scored 30-39 points: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (31)

Scored a 2-point conversion: vs. Merrimack, 2025

TURNOVERS

Did not commit a turnover: vs. Merrimack, 2025

Had 3 or more fumbles lost: Ohio, 2018 (3)

Intercepted 5 or more passes: Ohio, 2005 (6)
Intercepted 4 or more passes: Temple, 2007 (4)
Intercepted 3 or more passes: Bowling Green, 2017 (3)
Returned an INT for a TD: at Texas Tech, 2025 (55 yards)
Returned a fumble for a TD: Akron, 2017
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/// LAST TIME IT HAPPENED ///

DEFENSE

Held Kent State to 10 or fewer 1st downs: at Texas Tech, 2025 (10)

Scored a safety: at Tennessee, 2024

Held Kent State to 50 or fewer rushing yards: at Penn St., 2024 (49)

Held Kent State to 200 or fewer passing yards: at Texas Tech, 2025 (165)

Held Kent State to 100 or fewer passing yards: at Miami (OH), 2024 (82)

Held Kent State to 300 or fewer yards total offense: at Texas Tech, 2025 (229)
Held Kent State to 200 or fewer yards total offense: at Miami (OH), 2024 (178)

SPECIAL TEAMS

Returned a punt for a TD: vs. Ohio, 2024 (Coleman Owen -61)

Returned a blocked punt for a TD: Miami (OH), 2010 (Evan Harris — 18 yards)
Returned a kickoff for a TD: vs. Ohio, 2024 (Eamonn Dennis — 96 yards)
Punted 10 or more times: Marshall, 2015 (12)

Did not punt: Tennessee, 2024

Missed a kicking PAT: Eastern Michigan, 2020

MISCELLANEOUS

Had 30 or more 1st downs: vs. Eastern Michigan, 2024 (30)

Had 20-29 1st downs: vs. Buffalo, 2025 (24)

Had 10 or more penalties: vs. Merrimack, 2025 (11)

Had 100 or more yards in penalties: vs. Merrimack, 2025 (115)

Had 35 min. or more of possession time: at Bowling Green, 2024 (37:29)

Had one 100-yard receiver and one 100-yard rusher: vs. Akron, 2024 (Simmons 113 rush; Kellom 104 rush; Norton 107 rec)

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL
RUSHING
Rushed for 300 or more yards: Jaret Patterson, 2020 (409)
Rushed for 200 or more yards: Lew Nichols at CMU, 2021 (215)
Rushed for 150 or more yards: Al-Jay Henderson at Buffalo, 2024 (185)
Rushed for 100 or more yards: Adam Hill at Texas Tech, 2025 (127)
Rushed 40 or more times: Lew Nichols at CMU, 2021 (43)
Rushed 30-39 times: Al-Jay Henderson at Buffalo, 2024 (30)
Rushed 25-29 times: Terion Stewart, at BG, 2024 (25)
Rushed for 5 or more TDs: Jaret Patterson, Buffalo, 2020 (3)
Rushed for 4 or more TDs: Dylan Sampson Tennessee, 2024 (4)
Rushed for 3 or more TDs: Rocky Lombardi, NIU, 2021 (3)
Rushed for 2 or more TDs: Cameron Dickey, at Texas Tech, 2025 (2)
Had a run of 80 yards or more: Josh Cleveland, Bowling Green, 2016 (85)
Had a run of 70-79 yards or more: Keyon Mozee, at Miami (OH), 2024 (74)
Had a run of 60-69 yards or more: Devon Achane-Texas A&M, 2021 (63)
Had a run of 50-59 yards or more: DeSean Bishop Tennessee, 2024 (53)

PASSING

500 or more yards: Rocky Lombardi, vs. NIU, 2021 (532)

400 or more yards: Brett Gabbert vs. Miami (OH), 2021 (405)

300 or more yards: Ta’Quan Roberson, vs. Buffalo, 2025 (318)

Attempted 60 or more passes: Tyler Sheehan, Bowling Green, 2009 (63)
Attempted 50 or more passes: Brett Gabbert vs. Miami (OH), 2021 (51)
Attempted 40 or more passes: Ta’Quan Roberson, vs. Buffalo, 2025 (40)
Completed 30 or more passes: Eli Holstein, at Pitt, 2024 (34)

Completed 20 or more passes: Ta’Quan Roberson, vs. Buffalo, 2025 (28)
Threw 5 or more TDs: Daequan Finn, at Toledo, 2022 (6)

Threw 4 or more TDs: Mikey Keene, at Fresno State, 2023 (4)

Threw 3 or more TDs: Ta’Quan Roberson, vs. Buffalo, 2025 (3)

Completed a pass of 90 yards or more: Sean Clifford, Penn State, 2018 (95)
Completed a pass of 80 yards or more: DJ Irons, vs. Akron, 2022 (30)
Completed a pass of 70 yards or more: Aveon Smith, Miami (OH), 2022 (71)
Completed a pass of 60 yards or more: Brett Gabbert, at Miami (OH), 2024 (69)
Completed a pass of 50-59 yards or more: Behren Morton, at Texas Tech, 2025 (50)

RECEIVING

Caught 10 or more passes: Harold Fannin Jr., at Bowling Green, 2024 (10)
Caught 7 or more passes: Victor Snow at Buffalo, 2024 (8)

Had 200 or more yards receiving: Trayvon Rudolph NIU, 2021 (309)
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/// LAST TIME IT HAPPENED ///
Had 150 or more yards receiving: Harold Fannin Jr., at Bowling Green, 2024 (171)
Had 100 + yards receiving: Nik McMillan, vs. Buffalo, 2025 (111)
Caught 3 or more TD passes: Trayvon Rudolph, NIU, 2021 (3)
Caught 2 or more TD passes: Reggie Virgik, at Texas Tech, 2025 (2)

SCORING
Accounted for 5 or more TDs: C.J. Ogbonna at Buffalo, 2024 (5 pass, 2 rush)
Accounted for 3 or more TDs: Ta’Quan Roberson, vs. Buffalo, 2025 (3 pass)

DEFENSE

Intercepted 3 or more passes: Janssen Patton, Bowling Green, 2000 (3)
Intercepted 2 or more passes: Asa Turner, at Washington, 2022 (2)
Recorded 3 or more sacks: Brandon Berger, vs. Ball State, 2024 (3.0)
Recorded 2 or more sacks: Dion Crawford at Buffalo, 2024 (2.0)

SPECIAL TEAMS

Kicked 4 or more field goals: Nate Freese, Boston College, 2010 (4)

Kicked a field goal 50 or more yards: Mac Plummer, St. Francis, 2024 (50)

Kicked a punt 70 or more yards: Michael Turk, Arizona State, 2019 (77)

Kicked a punt 65 or more yards: Michael Turk, Arizona State, 2019 (77)

Kicked a punt 60 or more yards: Ethan Duane at Buffalo, 2024 (2)

Punted 10 or more times: Tyler Williams, Marshall, 2015 (12)

Totaled 175 or more kick return yards: Jarrod Davis, Central Michigan, 2017 (206)
Totaled 100 or more kick return yards: Jarrod Davis, Central Michigan, 2017 (206)

LONGEST PLAYS
LONGEST RUN FROM SCRIMMAGE
1. 99*#$ Lou Mariano vs. Western Reserve 10/1/54
2. 96* Larry Blackman vs. Toledo 11/17/73
3.93* Tim Starks vs. Northern lllinois 9/24/83

LONGEST PASS PLAY

1. 98*# Jose Davis to Eugene Baker vs. UCF 10/4/97

2. 97* Joshua Cribbs to Najah Pruden vs. Marshall 10/11/03

3. 85* Spencer Keith to Matt Hurdle vs. Central Michigan 11/4/1

LONGEST KICKOFF RETURN

1.100*# Dri Archer vs. Northern lllinois 10/5/13
100*#Norman Warren vs. Eastern Kentucky 9/18/79
100*# Da’Realyst Clark vs. Merrimack 8/30/25
3.99* Dri Archer vs. Ball State 9/29/12

LONGEST PUNT RETURN

1. 87* Gerald Tinker vs. Toledo 11/17/73

2. 86™ Fred Gissendaner vs. Bowling Green 10/23/65
3. 80* Dan Watkins vs. Akron 10/26/74

LONGEST INTERCEPTION RETURN

1. 99* Jack Williams at lowa 9/4/04

2.97* Jay Littlepage vs. Marietta 1933

3. 80* Alonzo Curry vs. Miami (OH) 1111/72

LONGEST PUNT

1. 99 Charles Kilbourne vs. John Carroll 1929
2. 80 Matt Rinehart vs. W Michigan 10/31/09
3. 71 Derek Adams vs. Akron 10/20/18

71 Jim Posipanka vs. Ball State 9/24/77

LONGEST FIELD GOAL

1. 52 Nate Reed vs. Central Michigan 10/27/07
2. 51 Paul Marchese vs. Bowling Green 10/15/77
3. 50 Andrew Glass vs Ohio 10/1/22

50 Joe Romano vs. Navy 11/22/97

71 Jim Posipanka vs. Ball State 9/24/77
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State { K’«h

Merrimack (0-1 , 0-0) -vs- Kent St. (1-0 , 0-0)
08/30/2025 at Kent, Ohio (Dix Stadium)

gate: 08/3%ﬁ02(5 e Score By Quarters ist 2nd 3rd 4th  Total

ite: Kent, io (Dix Stadium

Attendance: 8,647 mek 4 5 = 1L 12
KSU 0 7 7 7 21

Scoring Summary

Qtr Time Scoring Play Mer KSU

2nd 03:24 KSU - Wolford,Cade 30 yd pass from Montes,C.]. (Hryszko,Will kick) 6 plays, 76 yards, TOP 02:46 0 7

2nd 00:01 Mer - Thai,Carlton 26 yd field goal 8 plays, 80 yards, TOP 00:56 3 7

3rd 09:56 KSU - Wolford,Cade 79 yd pass from DeShields,Dru (Hryszko,Will kick) 2 plays, 80 yards, TOP 00:45 3 14

3rd 02:26 Mer - Thai,Carlton 37 yd field goal 14 plays, 55 yards, TOP 07:30 6 14

Mer - Sweitzer,Seth 36 yd pass from Pereira,Ayden (Callahan,Cade pass) 4 plays, 75 yards, TOP

4th 08:38 02:06 14 14

4th 05:40 Mer - Thai,Carlton 45 yd field goal 4 plays, 6 yards, TOP 02:19 17 14

4th 05:28 KSU - Clark,Da'Realyst 100 yd kickoff return (Hryszko,Will kick) 17/ 21

Kickoff Time: 12:02 PM End of Game: 03:18 PM Duration: 03:16

Referee: La Mange,Chris Line Judge: Schildmeyer,Gary Side Judge: Pasold,Jeff Umpire: Denker,Brett
Back Judge: Pistone,Amy Score Keeper: Linesman: Lowenberg,Michael Field Judge: Robinson,Nate
Temperature: 64 Wind: NE 5mph Weather: Sunny

Kent State (1-1, 0-0) -vs- Texas Tech (2-0, 0-0)
09/06/2025 at Lubbock, Texas (Jones AT&T Stadium)

g'atte:Lo?)/bOS/ZOZS : Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th  Total
A::tz.ndgncgg:lé,o'lrzeggs (Jones AT&T Stadium) KSU 0 0 0 14 14
TTU 21 27 7 7 62

Scoring Summary

Qtr Time Scoring Play KSuU TTU
TTU - Virgil,Reggie 35 yd pass from Morton,Behren (Harrington,Stone kick) 8 plays, 78 yards, TOP

1st 158 03:07 0 7

1st 09:57 TTU - Dickey,Cameron 2 yd run (Bellenfant,Upton kick), 3 plays, 12 yards, TOP 01:00 0 14
TTU - Eakin,Coy 42 yd pass from Morton,Behren (Harrington,Stone kick) 4 plays, 76 yards, TOP

1st 06:31 00:58 0 21

2nd 14:19 TTU - Bellenfant,Upton 23 yd field goal 8 plays, 32 yards, TOP 01:42 0 24

2nd 10:24 TTU - Dickey,Cameron 1 yd run (Harrington,Stone kick), 7 plays, 46 yards, TOP 02:51 0 31

2nd 08:35 TTU - Gill-Howard,Skyler 55 yd interception (Bellenfant,Upton kick) 0 38

2nd 01:48 TTU - Harrington,Stone 47 yd field goal 9 plays, 16 yards, TOP 03:10 0 41
TTU - Virgil,Reggie 3 yd pass from Morton,Behren (Bellenfant,Upton kick) 4 plays, 60 yards, TOP

2nd 00:12 00:31 0 48
TTU - Jones,Bryson 38 yd pass from Hammond,Will (Harrington,Stone kick) 4 plays, 57 yards, TOP

3rd 05:06 01:16 0 55!

4th 12:11 KSU - DeShields,Dru 10 yd run (Hryszko,Will kick), 7 plays, 83 yards, TOP 03:43 7 55

4th 10:20 KSU - Wolford,Cade 16 yd pass from DeShields,Dru (Hryszko,Will kick) 3 plays, 31 yards, TOP 01:27 14 55

4th 06:49 TTU - Hammond,Will 13 yd run (Bellenfant,Upton kick), 8 plays, 75 yards, TOP 03:31 14 62

Kickoff Time: 11:02 AM End of Game: 02:23 PM Duration: 03:20

Referee: Rich, Tim Line Judge: Bryant III,James Side Judge: Barnes,Brendon Umpire: Larson,Josh
Back Judge: Wimbs,Andrew Score Keeper: Linesman: Moore,Doug Field Judge: Hynes,DJ
Temperature: 58 Wind: NE 7mph Weather: Cloudy
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

Buffalo (2-1 , 1-0) -vs- Kent St. (1-2 , 0-1)
09/13/2025 at Kent, Ohio (Dix Stadium)

g_atte:KOQ/l'gﬁ_OZS ; : Score By Quarters ist 2nd 3rd 4th Total
AT ORTE ey B i
KSU 7 7 7 7 28

Scoring Summary

Qtr Time Scoring Play BUF KSU

1st 08:54 KSU - Stephens,Maurice 31 yd run (Hryszko,Will kick), 3 plays, 61 yards, TOP 01:29 0 7

2nd 02:33 KSU - Wolford,Cade 41 yd pass from DeShields,Dru (Hryszko,Will kick) 4 plays, 57 yards, TOP 01:49 0 14
BUF - McMillan,Nik 38 yd pass from Roberson,Ta'Quan (Howes,Jack kick) 7 plays, 92 yards, TOP

2nd 01:12 01:18 7 14

2nd 00:00 BUF - Howes,Jack 28 yd field goal 8 plays, 50 yards, TOP 00:49 10 14
BUF - Morrow,Chance 21 yd pass from Roberson,Ta'Quan (Howes,Jack kick) 4 plays, 53 yards, TOP

3rd 09:28 01:01 17 14

3rd 05:15 BUF - Henderson,Al-Jay 38 yd run (Howes,Jack kick), 6 plays, 85 yards, TOP 02:16 24 14

3rd 02:58 KSU - Mulder,Terik 50 yd pass from DeShields,Dru (Hryszko,Will kick) 4 plays, 75 yards, TOP 02:17 24 21

4th 02:38 KSU - DeShields,Dru 3 yd run (Hryszko,Will kick), 21 plays, 93 yards, TOP 12:15 24 28
BUF - Snow,Victor 22 yd pass from Roberson,Ta'Quan (Howes,Jack kick) 8 plays, 76 yards, TOP

4th 01:03 01:29 31 28

Kickoff Time: 12:03 PM End of Game: 03:32 PM Duration: 03:29

Referee: La Mange,Chris Line Judge: Williams,Michael Side Judge: Masterson,John Umpire: McClurg,Adam
Back Judge: Dingman,Kurt Score Keeper: Linesman: Witherspoon,Brianna Field Judge: Miller,Cleophas
Temperature: 76 Wind: N 1mph Weather: Sunny
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

NCAA Statistics

Kent St. - 2025-26 Football Ranking Summary thru games 09/13/2025

3rd Down Conversion Pct (134 ranked)
3rd Down Conversion Pct Defense (133 ranked)

4th Down Conversion Pct (130 ranked)

4th Down Conversion Pct Defense (124 ranked)

Blocked Kicks (12 ranked)

Blocked Kicks Allowed (134 ranked)

Blocked Punts (9 ranked)

Blocked Punts Allowed (134 ranked)
Completion Percentage (134 ranked)

Defensive TDs (12 ranked)

Fewest Penalties (134 ranked)
Fewest Penalties Per Game (132 ranked)

Fewest Penalty Yards (134 ranked)

Fewest Penalty Yards Per Game (134 ranked)
First Downs Defense (134 ranked)

First Downs Offense (134 ranked)

Fumbles Lost (133 ranked)

Fumbles Recovered (56 ranked)

Kickoff Return Defense (134 ranked)
Kickoff Returns (129 ranked)

Net Punting (134 ranked)

Passes Had Intercepted (134 ranked)
Passes Intercepted (85 ranked)
Passing Offense (134 ranked)
Passing Yards Allowed (134 ranked)
Passing Yards per Completion (134 ranked)
Punt Return Defense (134 ranked)
Punt Returns (134 ranked)

Red Zone Defense (101 ranked)

Red Zone Offense (134 ranked)

Rushing Defense (134 ranked)

Rushing Offense (134 ranked)

Sacks Allowed (134 ranked)

Scoring Defense (134 ranked)

Scoring Offense (134 ranked)

Tackles for Loss Allowed (134 ranked)

Team Passing Efficiency (134 ranked)

Team Passing Efficiency Defense (134 ranked)

Team Sacks (133 ranked)
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National
Rank

116

53

93

24

134

134

106

82

73

62

55

116

110

24

20

28

23

85

76

126

12

81

66

37

112

123

122

125

103

117

Conference

Rank

13

10

13

10

11

11

10

10

Value

0.313

0.333

0.444

0.333

0.584

19

6.33

143

47.67

67

45

12.25

26.00

31.85

217.7

288.3

14.51

6.56

8.80

0.750

0.750

175.7

101.0

3.00

36.7

21.0

148.51

153.27

1.00

National Leader

Arkansas

BYU

22 teams tied

10 teams tied

Rutgers
Texas Tech
Wyoming

102 teams tied

Rutgers
Texas Tech

120 teams tied

Nebraska

11 teams tied

5 teams tied

lowa
New Mexico

Army West Point

New Mexico

BYU

Indiana

38 teams tied

East Carolina
lllinois

9 teams tied

Wisconsin

Purdue

22 teams tied

Maryland

Boston College

Nebraska

Florida St.

SMU

lowa St.

Ohio St.

27 teams tied

BYU

Navy

5 teams tied

BYU

Texas Tech

Ohio St.

Florida St.

Arizona

Louisville

Conference

Value | Leader Value
0.719  Toledo 0.442
0.115 Ohio 0.250
1.000 NIU 0.667
Ball St. 0.667
0.000 Toledo 0.000
3 Buffalo 2

3

3
0  8teams tied 0
3 Buffalo 2

3
0 9 teams tied 0
0.793 Bowling Green 0.655
2 Massachusetts 1
Toledo 1
Western Mich. 1
7 Akron 11
Buffalo 11
2.33 Akron 3.67
2.33 Buffalo 3.67
45  Akron 83
15.67 Akron 27.67
15 NIU 32
91  Toledo 69
0 6 teams tied 0
5 Bowling Green 3
5 Toledo 3
0.00  Eastern Mich. 10.75
60.00  Massachusetts 57.00
52.50 Miami (OH) 42.67
0 Bowling Green 0
7  Central Mich. 4
393.7 Toledo 256.0
66.0 Toledo 126.3
20.80  Miami (OH) 14.52
-3.00 Toledo -1.00
39.33  Miami (OH) 16.00
0.000 NIU 0.625
1.000  Eastern Mich. 1.000
NIU 1.000
7.0 NIU 74.0
375.3  Toledo 208.7
0.00 Buffalo 1.00
1.5 Toledo 15.0
58.0 Toledo 40.3
1.33  Toledo 4.33
260.24  Toledo 148.58
70.84  Toledo 99.28
5.00 Ball St. 3.33
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

WELLE]] Conference Conference

3 Rank Rank Value National Leader Value | Leader Value
Time of Possession (134 ranked) 38 4 31:56 Army West Point 38:32 NIU 33:30
Total Defense (134 ranked) 128 10 464.0 BYU 106.0 Toledo 231.3
Total Offense (134 ranked) 110 5 318.7 Southern California 604.0 Toledo 464.7
Turnover Margin (134 ranked) 85 8 -0.33 East Carolina 2.33 Bowling Green 1.67
Turnovers Gained (117 ranked) 68 4 3 5 teams tied 8 Bowling Green 5
Central Mich. 5

Toledo 5

Turnovers Lost (134 ranked) 77 12 4 9 teams tied 0 Bowling Green 0
Winning Percentage (124 ranked) 93 5 0.333 39 teams tied 1.000 Bowling Green 0.667
Buffalo 0.667

Toledo 0.667
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All Purpose (200 ranked)

Blocked Kicks (1 ranked)

Combined Kick Returns (198 ranked)

Completion Percentage (116 ranked)

Completions Per Game (99 ranked)

Field Goal Percentage (103 ranked)

Field Goals Per Game (117 ranked)

Forced Fumbles (29 ranked)

Fumbles Recovered (10 ranked)

Interceptions Per Game (56 ranked)

Kickoff Return TDs (1 ranked)

Kickoff Returns (63 ranked)

Passes Defended (53 ranked)

Passing Efficiency (116 ranked)

Passing TDs (63 ranked)

Passing Yards (130 ranked)

Passing Yards Per Game (130 ranked)

Passing Yards per Completion (116 ranked)

Points Responsible For (199 ranked)

Points Responsible For Per Game (199 ranked)

Punt Return TDs (2 ranked)

Punt Returns (78 ranked)

Punting (65 ranked)

Receiving TDs (52 ranked)

Receiving Yards (200 ranked)

Receiving Yards Per Game (199 ranked)

Receptions Per Game (171 ranked)

Rush Yards Per Carry (142 ranked)

Rushing TDs (37 ranked)

Rushing Yards (197 ranked)

Rushing Yards Per Game (200 ranked)

Sacks (120 ranked)

Scoring (140 ranked)

Solo Tackles (23 ranked)

Tackles For Loss (64 ranked)

Total Interceptions (34 ranked)

Total Offense (200 ranked)

Total Points Scored (132 ranked)

Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

Player

Cade Wolford

Da'Realyst Clark
Wayne Harris

Dru DeShields

D) Barnes
AJ Campbell
CJ Young

Terrell Miller
Mason Woods

Derrick Jackson Il

Da'Realyst Clark

Da'Realyst Clark

Dru DeShields

Dru DeShields

Dru DeShields
Dru DeShields
Dru DeShields

Dru DeShields
Cade Wolford

Dru DeShields
Cade Wolford

Wayne Harris

Cade Wolford

Cade Wolford

Cade Wolford

Gavin Garcia

Gavin Garcia

Gavin Garcia

Cade Wolford

Jaire Rawlison

Derrick Jackson IlI

Dru DeShields

Cade Wolford

National

Rank

149

22
144

82

29
29
29

10
10

56

32

63

91

95

60
136

62
150

51

56

57

131

168

61

23

34

89

53
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Conference
Rank

13

13

15

16

17

Value

83.00

165
44

0.614

0.33
0.33
0.33

0.33

33.0

160.2

513

171.0

14.66

36
24

12.0
8.0

8.8

3.00

135

45.0

8.0

5.00

191.3

24

National Leader

Jonah Coleman, Washington

A McCarty, Texas Tech
Kaj Sanders, Rutgers

Bryce Noernberg, Kansas St.

Carson Beck, Miami (FL)

Dylan Lonergan, Boston College
Caden Veltkamp, Fla. Atlantic

36 players tied

Ryan Barker, Penn St.
Will Ferrin, BYU
Jackson Kleather, Bowling Green

11 players tied

Matt Kingsbury, Minnesota

5 players tied

12 players tied

Jaden Nixon, UCF

Hezekiah Masses, California

Jayden Maiava, Southern California

Taylen Green, Arkansas
Behren Morton, Texas Tech

Steve Angeli, Syracuse

Steve Angeli, Syracuse

Jayden Maiava, Southern California

Taylen Green, Arkansas

Taylen Green, Arkansas

Vicari Swain, South Carolina

Vicari Swain, South Carolina

Cole Maynard, Western Ky.

Chris Brazzell I, Tennessee
Beau Sparks, Texas St.

Mario Craver, Texas A&M

Mario Craver, Texas A&M

Lewis Bond, Boston College

Robert Henry, UTSA

Jonah Coleman, Washington

Robert Henry, UTSA

Robert Henry, UTSA

Clev Lubin, Louisville

Jonah Coleman, Washington

Andon Thomas, Army West Point

Bryun Parham, UConn

5 players tied

Taylen Green, Arkansas

Jonah Coleman, Washington
Robert Henry, UTSA

Value

180.00

339

0.793

30.00
30.00

1.000

3.00
3.00
3.00

1.00

43.3

3.00

215.5

11
11

1,072

357.3

20.60

78

26.0

33.0

51.6

443

147.7

9.67

10.21

480

160.0

1.75

8.50

2.33

391.0

42
42

Conference

Leader

Qua Ashley, Ball St.

Cameron Pettaway, Bowling Green

Drew Pyne, Bowling Green

Noah Kim, Eastern Mich.

Jackson Kleather, Bowling Green

Jackson Kleather, Bowling Green

Dejuan Echoles Jr., Ball St.
Dorian Pringle, Bowling Green

Emmanuel McNeil-Warren, Toledo

Markus Boswell, Akron
Brenden Deasfernandes, Central Mich.

Da'Realyst Clark, Kent St.
Cameron Pettaway, Bowling Green
Dev'ion Reynolds, NIU

Cameron Pettaway, Bowling Green

Silas Walters, Miami (OH)

Dru DeShields, Kent St.

Parker Navarro, Ohio
Ta'Quan Roberson, Buffalo

Noah Kim, Eastern Mich.

Noah Kim, Eastern Mich.

Dru DeShields, Kent St.

Ta'Quan Roberson, Buffalo

Ta'Quan Roberson, Buffalo

Bryson Hammer, Toledo

Mitchell Tomasek, Eastern Mich.

Junior Vandeross I, Toledo
Cade Wolford, Kent St.

Chase Hendricks, Ohio

Chase Hendricks, Ohio

Jacquon Gibson, Massachusetts

Dontae McMillan, Eastern Mich.

Chip Trayanum, Toledo

Chip Trayanum, Toledo

Chavon Wright, NIU

Nathan Voorhis, Ball St.

Jackson Kleather, Bowling Green

Quinton Urwiler, NIU

Dorian Pringle, Bowling Green

Markus Boswell, Akron
Brenden Deasfernandes, Central Mich.

Noah Kim, Eastern Mich.

Jackson Kleather, Bowling Green
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Value

133.33

213

0.671

22.00

0.900

0.67
0.67

0.67
0.67

767

255.7

14.66

42

14.0

11.6

49.8

312

104.0

8.00

7.30

248

83.5

1.17

7.00

2.00

270.0

33




Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

National | Conference Conference
3 Player Rank Rank National Leader Value | Leader Value
Total Tackles (480 ranked) CJ Young 95 13 7.0 Isaiah Chisom, UCLA 12.3 Red Murdock, Buffalo 10.7
Mason Woods 131 17 6.7
Jaire Rawlison 158 20 6.3
Joel Cordoba 275 37 5.3
A'tig Muhammad 392 a7 4.7
Nylan Brown 480 57 4.3
Total Touchdowns (149 ranked) Cade Wolford 20 2 4 Jonah Coleman, Washington 7 Chip Trayanum, Toledo 5
Dru DeShields 149 7 2 Robert Henry, UTSA 7
Yards per Pass Attempt (116 ranked) Dru DeShields 26 1 9.00 Jayden Maiava, Southern California 14.13 Dru DeShields, Kent St. 9.00
Yards per Reception (200 ranked) Cade Wolford 1 1 31.86  Cade Wolford, Kent St. 31.86  Cade Wolford, Kent St. 31.86

| 2025 GAME NOTES KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL




Game 4: Kent State at Florida State { ‘i‘\iﬁ\

2025-26 Kent St. Football

Game Results Page 1/1

as of Sep 13, 2025

® All games
Team Results
Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
08/30/2025 Merrimack W 21-17 1-0 0-0 3:16 8647
09/06/2025 at Texas Tech L 14-62 1-1 0-0 3:21 60229
*109/13/2025 Buffalo L 28-31 1-2 0-1 3:30 11833
@ LIVESTATS
BY GENIUS SPORTS
KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL 2025 GAME NOTES |
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{ K’A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

\@;)
2025-26 Kent St. qut_ball Page 1/2
y Overall Team Statistics
2! All games as of Sep 13, 2025
Team Statistics

KENTST OPP
Scoring 63 110
Points per game 21.0 36.7
Points Off Turnovers 7 10
First Downs 45 67
Rushing 18 25
Passing 23 38
Penalty 4 4
Rushing Yardage 303 527
Yards gained rushing 376 566
Yards lost rushing 73 39
Rushing attempts 115 106
Average per rush 2.6 5.0
Average per game 101.0 175.7
TDs Rushing 3 4
Passing Yardage 653 865
Comp-Att-Int 45-77-1 70-109-1
Average per pass 8.5 7.9
Average per catch 14.5 12.4
Average per game 217.7 288.3
TDs Passing 5 8
Total offense 956 1392
Total plays 192 215
Average per play 5.0 6.5
Average per game 318.7 464.0
Kick returns: #-Yards 7-182 4-49
Punt returns: #-Yards 5-44 9-59
Int returns: #-Yards 1-0 1-55
Kick return average 26.0 12.3
Punt return average 8.8 6.6
Int return average 0.0 55.0
Fumbles-Lost 4-3 5-2
Penalties-Yards 19-143 22-217
Average per game 47.7 72.3
Punts-Yards 20-696 13-600
Average per punt 34.8 46.2
Net punt average 32.7 42.5
Kickoffs-Yards 12-743 20-1251
Average per kick 61.9 62.6
Net kick average 40.8 37.0
Time of possession / game 31:56 28:04
3rd-down conversion 15/48 13/39
3rd-down pct 31% 33%
4th-down conversion 4/9 2/6

@ HVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State { K’A

2025-26 Kent St. Football

n Overall Team Statistics as of Sep lF;aa'gzeoZzlé
® All games
KENTST OPP
4th-down pct 44% 33%
Sacks by-Yards 3-18 9-41
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 9 13
Field goals - attempts 0-1 6-7
On-Side kicks 0-0 0-1
Red-zone scores (3-4) 75% (9-12) 75%
Red-zone touchdowns (3-4) 75% (4-12) 33%
PAT-attempts (9-9) 100% (12-12) 100%
2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (1-1) 100%
Attendance 20480 60229
Games / Avg per game 2/10240 1/60229
Neutral site games - 0/0
Score by Periods
Team 1st| 2nd| 3rd| 4th| OT| TOT
Kent St. 7 14 14 28 0 63
Opponents 21 40 24 25 0 110
@ LIVESTATS
KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL 2025 GAME NOTES |
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{ K’A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football
Opponent Match Highs
® All games

Page 1/1
as of Sep 13, 2025

Opponent - Game Highs

RUSHES 42 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
YARDS RUSHING 230 [ at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
YARDS PER RUSH 5.5 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
TD RUSHES 3 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
PASS ATTEMPTS 40 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PASS COMPLETIONS 28 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS PASSING 371 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
YARDS PER PASS 9.8 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
TD PASSES 4 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
TOTAL PLAYS 80 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
TOTAL OFFENSE 601 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
YARDS PER PLAY 7.5 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
POINTS 62 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
SACKS BY 3 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)

3 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

3 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
FIRST DOWNS 27 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
PENALTIES 11 [ Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PENALTY YARDS 115 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TURNOVERS 2 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PUNTS 7 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PUNTING AVG 49.3 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
LONG PUNT 57 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)

2 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
LONG PUNT RETURN 19 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)

19 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

@ LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State {

2025-26 Kent St. Football
Individual Game Highs
® All games

Page 1/1
as of Sep 13, 2025

Kent St. - Individual Game Highs

RUSHES 18 | Gavin Garcia vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS RUSHING 61 | Gavin Garcia vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
TD RUSHES 1| Dru DeShields vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)

1 | Maurice Stephens vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)

1| Dru DeShields at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
LONG RUSH 31 | Maurice Stephens vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PASS ATTEMPTS 32 | Dru DeShields vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PASS COMPLETIONS 22 | Dru DeShields vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS PASSING 279 | Dru DeShields vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
TD PASSES 2 | Dru DeShields vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
LONG PASS 79 | Dru DeShields vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
RECEPTIONS 4 | Wayne Harris vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS RECEIVING 109 | Cade Wolford vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TD RECEPTIONS 2 | Cade Wolford vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
LONG RECEPTION 79 | Cade Wolford vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PUNTS 6 | Jake Stoeckel vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PUNTING AVG 43.5 | Charlie Durkin vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)

43.5 | Charlie Durkin at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

LONG PUNT 55 | Charlie Durkin at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 | Charlie Durkin at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

2 | Jake Stoeckel vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
LONG PUNT RETURN 21 | Wayne Harris vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 100 | Da'Realyst Clark vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TACKLES 9 [ CJ Young vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
SACKS 1| AJ Campbell vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)

1| Jamond Mathis vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 1.5 | Jelani Davis vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)

@ LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS

KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football

n Combined Team Statistics £S 1Pgagzeolz/g
® All games ik
Team Results Game Records
Date Opponent Score Att.| |Record Overall Home Away Neutral
08/30/2025 Merrimack i 21-17 8647 | |ALL GAMES 1-2 1-1 0-1 0-0
09/06/2025 at Texas Tech L 14-62 60229 | [CONFERENCE 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0
*[09/13/2025 Buffalo L 28-31 11833 | [NON-CONFERENCE 1-1 1-0 0-1 0-0
Rushing Team Statistics
Player gp| atti gaini lossi net! avg: tdi Igi avg/g KENTST OPP
Gavin Garcia 3 45: 138 3: 135 3.0{ 0i 11 45.0| |First Downs 45 67
Dru DeShields 3 24 92 31 61: 2.5:i 2: 10 20.3| |Rushing 18 25
Jahzae Kimbrough 2 16 53 8 45: 2.8i 0i 12 22.5| |Passing 23 38
Maurice Stephens 1 1: 31 0: 31 31.0; 1: 31 31.0| (Penalty 4 4
Marques Hicks 1 2 17 0 17: 85 0i 14 17.0| [Rushing Yardage 303 527
Donovan Delaney Jr. | 2 10 15 0 15 15: 0 5 7.5| | Rushing attempts 115 106
Cade Wolford 3 4 10 1 9{ 23 0 9 3.0| |Average per rush 2.6 5.0
Ayden Harris 1 7 0 7: 35: 0 4 7.0| | Average per game 101.0 175.7
C.J. Montes 2 8: 13 12 1i 01i 0i 7 05| |TDs Rushing 3 4
Team 3 3; 0 18 -18 6.0 0 0; -6.0| [passing Yardage 653 365
Total 3| 115: 376: 73: 303: 2.6: 3: 31: 101.0| |Comp-Att-Int 45-77-1 70-109-1
Opponents 3| 106) 566; 39 527 5.0 4 38 175.7| |average per pass 85 79
Average per catch 145 12.4
Passing Average per game 217.7 288.3
Player ap effic; comp-att-int pct! ydsitd: lgi avg/g| [TDs Passing 5 8
Dru DeShields 3| 160.2 35-57-0i 61.4: 513 171.0| |Total offense 956 1392
C.J. Montes 2| 1214 10-19-1i 52.6: 140 70.0| [Average per play 5.0 6.5
Team 3 0.0 0-1-0¢ 0.0 0 0.0| | Average per game 318.7 464.0
Total 3 | 148.5 45-77-1: 58.4: 653 217.7 | |Kick returns: #-Yards 7-182 4-49
Opponents 3|153.3 70-109-1: 64.2 865 - 288.3| [punt returns: #-Yards 5-24 9:59
N Int returns: #-Yards 1-0 1-55
Receiving Fumbles-Lost 43 52
Player gp| nmo.. yds avg td lg  avel9| [pepaities-vards 19-143 22-217
Terik Mulder 3 7 89i 127; 1i 50 297! [punts-Avg PO T
Cade Wolford 3 ! 223 31.9 4 79 743 Time of possession / game 31:56 28:04
Wayne Harris 3 7 75 10.7 0 27 25.0 -
: 3rd-down conversion 15/48 13/39
Sebastian Brown 3 6 55 9.2 0 19 18.3
Ardell Banks 2 4 75 18.8 0 38 37.5 4th-down conversion i a0
Hunter Hopperton | 3 3 22 730 0f 11 7.3| |PAT-attempts (9-9) 100% (12-12) 100%
DaShawn Martin 2 3 23 77 0 9 115 2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (1-1) 100%
Gavin Garcia 3 2 42 21.0 0 38 14.0 ;
Jahzae Kimbrough 2 2 13 6.5 0 13 6.5 Interceptlons
Jay Jay Etheridge 3 2 13 65: 0 9 43| |Player o yds avg & '9
Christian Berry 3 1 16; 160 0i 16 53| |Derrickjacksonlll | 1 0 0.0
Da'Realyst Clark 3 1 7 70 0 7 2.3| |Total 1 0: L) 0:
Total 3| 45! s3] 145 5. 797 217.7| [OPPOnents 1 55/ 55.0; 1 55
Opponents 3| 70 85 124 8 50 2883

@ LIVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State {

2025-26 Kent St. Football

n Combined Team Statistics Fades
as of Sep 13, 2025
All games
Field Goals Punting
Player fg: pct.|01-19:20-29:30-39:40-49:50-99| Ig blk| [Player no. | yds avg lg itb: fc :i20: 50+ : blk
Will Hryszko :0-1: 0.0/ 0-0 : 0-1 : 0-0 : 0-0 : 0-0 0: 0| [Charlie Durkin 8 348 43.5 55 0 i3 :3 2 0
Opponents |6-7: 85.7| 0-0 : 3-3 : 1-2 . 2-2 : 0-0 |47 0| |Jake Stoeckel 8 242 30.3 48 0 i1 2 0 0
Dru DeShields 1 34 34.0 34 0 i0 1 0 0
Scoring Team 3 [72 240 0 0 0 0 0 3
PAT Total 20 (696 :34.8 55 0 4 6 2 3
Player td: fg | kick :rush rcv: pass|dxp saf. pts| (opponents 13 (600 :46.2 57 1 i3 i5 4 0
Cade Wolford 4 - - -i- - -io-i 24
Dru DeShields 2 - - .- - - - 12| Punt Returns
Will Hryszko - 0-1 9-9 - -l -1 - 9| |Player no. yds avg td lg
Terik Mulder 1 - - - - - - - 6| | Wayne Harris 5 44 8.8 0 21
Da'Realyst Clark 1 - - -i - - - - 6| | Total 5 44 8.8 0 21
Maurice Stephens 1 - - - - - 6| | Opponents 9 59 6.6 0 19
Total 9:0-1| 9-9 0: 0 0| 0O O0: 63
Opponents 13 67[12-12 0 1 1| 0 o 110| KickReturns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Score by Periods Da'Realyst Clark 5 165 33.0 1 100
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th| OT TOT| | Cade Wolford 2 17 8.5 0 10
Kent St. 7 14 14 28 0 63| | Total 7 182 26.0 1 100
Opponents 21 40 24 25 0 110 | | Opponents 4 49 12.3 0 24
All Purpose
Player g|rush: rcv i pr: kr @ ir | total .| avg/g
Cade Wolford 319 223 0 17 0 249 83.0
Gavin Garcia 3 |135 42 0 0 0 :177 59.0
Da'Realyst Clark 310 7 0 165 :0 (172 57.3
Wayne Harris 310 75 44 0 0 119 39.7
Terik Mulder 310 89 0 0 0 :89 29.7
Ardell Banks 2|0 75 0 0 0 :75 37.5
Dru DeShields 3161 0 0 :0 0 61 20.3
Jahzae Kimbrough 2 |45 13 0 0 0 :58 29.0
Sebastian Brown 3|0 55 0 0 0 i55 18.3
Maurice Stephens 1|31 0 0 :0 0 31 31.0
DaShawn Martin 2|0 23 0 :0 0 :23 11.5
Hunter Hopperton 310 22 0 :0 0 22 7.3
Marques Hicks 1|17 0 0 :0 0 17 17.0
Christian Berry 310 16 0 :0 0 16 5.3
Donovan Delaney Jr. 2 |15 0 0 :0 0 :15 7.5
Jay Jay Etheridge 310 13 0 0 0 13 4.3
Ayden Harris 1|7 0 0 :0 0 7 7.0
C.J. Montes 2|1 0 0 :0 0 1 0.5
Total 3303 653 :44 182 :0 :1182 :394.0
Opponents 3 (527 (865 (59 49 55 1555 518.3
Total Offense
Player g | plays : rush : pass : total avg/g
Dru DeShields 3 (81 61 513 574 191.3
C.J. Montes 2 |27 1 140 141 70.5
Gavin Garcia 3 |45 135 0 135 45.0
Jahzae Kimbrough 2 |16 45 0 45 22.5
Maurice Stephens 1|1 31 0 31 31.0
Marques Hicks 1 |2 17 0 17 17.0
Donovan Delaney Jr. 2 |10 15 0 15 7.5
Cade Wolford 3 |4 9 0 9 3.0
Ayden Harris 1 |2 7 0 7 7.0
Total 3 |192 303 :653 956 318.7
Opponents 3 |215 527 :865 1392 :464.0

@ LIVESTATS
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KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL 2025 GAME NOTES |
o e e e i gl e




{ K’A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football
Combined Team Statistics
® All games

Page 3/3
as of Sep 13, 2025

Team Defense

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles | blkd

a: tot: tfl/lyds| no-yds| int-yds: brup: qbh| fr-yds: ff| kick: saf
12: 21 . . . . 2 il
13: 20: 1.5-3 : . . 1 1-0
4: 19 1.5-1 : . 2 .
16 . . . . 1
14: 0.5-2
13 .
11 1-1

(=
Q

## Player g
3 iCJYoung

0 :Mason Woods

22 iJaire Rawlison

21 :Joel Cordoba

1 :A'tig Muhammad
Nylan Brown

15 :Sayed Abuhamdeh
10 :Canaan Williams
17 :Mattheus Carroll
13 :Tevin Tucker

2 iSemaj Cross

11 :AJ Campbell

95 :Jelani Davis

5 Thomas Aden

4 iJamond Mathis

31 : Derrick Jackson IlI
19 (DJ Barnes

94 : Amon Williams

18 :Terrell Miller

6 Mason Maddox

7 i Angelo Stockstill
58 :Darian Blachewicz
28 :Brodyn Bishop

52 :Aiden Burgess

33 :Jaihien Roy

88 : Mohammed Hazime
84 :Jahzae Kimbrough
38 :Clinton Robinson
44 : Antonio Bottiggi
55 :Josue Cordoba

23 iMaurice Stephens
Totals
Opponents

(e}

~

=
w

=
(Y

=
o

0.5-1 . . . 2

2-5 1-3 . . . il
1.5-8| 0.5-3 . . 1
1-3| 0.5-2 . . .
1-10 1-10 . . 5
1-0

WwwlhlwWwlu|loo|N|(lO|U

1-0

1-2 . . 1

HIRERININININIWIN| D]

N[(R[N|R| R R[N SIN|[o|wlwlwlw|[s|lu[n]|o|u,

[Rry S S F R

0.5-1

RPIRP([PIPIRPIPINNINWWWWRlUUO|O|O|O|OO|O | N
N

107: 100: 207: 12-37| 3-18 1-0 5: 14 2-0: 3 0: 0
94: 114: 208: 21-59 9-41 1-55 8: 21| 3-1:3 3: 0

wWwWlrlwvw(vVwlwlwlwlwlwlwlwjlwlwlwlwwwlwww wlwwwwwwwlw|S
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State { R\iﬁ\

2025-26 Kent St. Football

" Rushing/Rec‘e\iI\Iling Game-by-Game as of Sep 12a,gzeolz/é
® games
Rushing
Player No-Yds/TD| Merri TTU UB
Gavin Garcia 45-135/0 [15-49/0:12-25/0:18-61/0
Dru DeShields 24-61/2 4-2/0 : 6-22/1 {14-37/1

Jahzae Kimbrough 16-45/0 | 7-39/0 : DNP 9-6/0
Donovan Delaney Jr.: 10-15/0 4-7/0 i 6-8/0 DNP

C.J. Montes 8-1/0 5-1/0 | 3-0/0 DNP
Cade Wolford 4-9/0 1-1/0 : 1--1/0 : 2-9/0
Marques Hicks 2-17/0 DNP { 2-17/0 | DNP
Ayden Harris 2-7/0 DNP 2-7/0 DNP
Maurice Stephens 1-31/1 DNP DNP : 1-31/1
Receiving
Player No-Yds/TD| Merri : TTU uUB
Cade Wolford 7-223/4 |2-109/2:2-19/1:3-95/1
Terik Mulder 7-89/1 2-17/0 :2-17/0:3-55/1
Wayne Harris 7-75/0 2-9/0 :1-27/0:4-39/0
Sebastian Brown 6-55/0 3-50/0 : 1-2/0 : 2-3/0
Ardell Banks 4-75/0 DNP :2-49/0:2-26/0
DaShawn Martin 3-23/0 DNP : 1-6/0 :2-17/0
Hunter Hopperton 3-22/0 1-11/0 - 2-11/0
Gavin Garcia 2-42/0 - 1-38/0: 1-4/0
Jay Jay Etheridge 2-13/0 2-13/0 - -
Jahzae Kimbroughi 2-13/0 - DNP :2-13/0
Christian Berry 1-16/0 - - 1-16/0
Da'Realyst Clark 1-7/0 - 1-7/0 -
@ HVESTATS
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{ K’A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football

Tackles For Loss Game-by-Game Page 1/1

as of Sep 13, 2025

® All games
Player UA-A[Total| Merri : TTU : UB
AJ Campbell 2-0 | 2.0 - 1.0-2:1.0-3
Jaire Rawlison 1-1 | 1.5 | 0.5-0 - i1.0-1
Jelani Davis 1-1 | 15| 1.5-8 - -
Mason Woods 0-3 | 15| 0.5-1 - :1.0-2
Jamond Mathis 1-0 | 1.0 |1.0-10: - -
Sayed Abuhamdeh: 1-0 | 1.0 - 1.0-1: -
Darian Blachewicz : 1-0 | 1.0 - 1.0-2: -
Thomas Aden 0-2 | 1.0 | 1.0-3 - -
A'tig Muhammad 0-1 0.5 - - 10.5-2
Mattheus Carroll 0-1 |05 0.5-1 - -
Antonio Bottiggi 0-1 | 0.5 | DNP - i0.5-1
@ LIVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State { K&\

2025-26 Kent St. Football Page 1/1
na Red-Zone Results as of Sep 13, 2025
® All games
Kent St. Inside Opponent Red-Zone
Times: Times:Total Rush:Pass: FGs| Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| In RZ:Scored: Pts:TDs: TDs: TDs:Made|FGA Down:int:Fumb:Half:Game
08/30/2025 i Merrimack Wi21-17 1 0 0: 0 0 0 o 1 0:0 0: 0 0
09/06/2025 : at Texas Tech i L:14-62 2 2: 14: 2 1 1 0| O 0:0 0: 0 0
09/13/2025 ; Buffalo L:28-31 1 1 7: 1 1 0 0o O 0:0 0: 0 0
Totals 3 of 4 (75.0%) 4 3: 21: 3 2 1 of 1 0: 0 0: 0 0
Opponents Inside Kent St. Red-Zone
Times: Times:Total Rush:Pass: FGs| Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| In RZ:Scored: Pts:TDs: TDs: TDs:MadeFGA:Down:Int:Fumb:Half:Game
08/30/2025 i Merrimack i Wi 21-17 3 2 6: 0 0 0 2 3 0:0 0: 0 0
09/06/2025 ; Texas Tech L: 14-62 7 6: 34: 4 3 1 2| 2 0: 0 0: 0 1
09/13/2025 | Buffalo L: 28-31 2 1 30 0 0 11 1 0:0 1: 0 0
Totals 9 of 12 (75.0%) 12 9: 43: 4 3 1 5/ 6 0: 0 1: 0 1
@ LVESTATS
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2025-26 Kent

St. Football

Team Game-by-Game Comparison

Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

Page 1/1
as of Sep 13, 2025

® All games

First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return |Turn-
Opponent ;| Score | Total | Rush | Pass | Pen| Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards |Overs
Merrimack i 21-17 [15/17: 5/6 8/9 :2/2 37-96 / 35-164 12-19-0/15-31-0 :209/176 56-305 / 66-340 147/5 | 1/0
Texas Tech: 14-62 |10/27: 4/13 : 6/13 :0/1 34-63 /42-230 11-25-1/27-38-0 | 165/371 59-228 / 80-601 46/101 [ 2/1
Buffalo 28-31 |20/23: 9/6 9/16 :2/1| 44-144/29-133 22-33-0/28-40-1 :279/318 77-423/69-451 33/56 [1/2
Totals 63-110|45/67 18 /25:23/38:4/4|115-303 / 106-527 |45-77-1 / 70-109-1: 653 / 865 | 192-956 / 215-1392 (226 /162 |4 /3

3rd Down | 4th Down Time of TOP| Avg Avg Avg Punting Penalties

Opponents| Conversion |Conversion| Possession |Margin|Yds/Rush|Yds/Pass|Yds/Play| Number-Avg Number-Yards |Sacks
Merrimack | 5-14/3-14 0-1/0-1 | 28:29/31:31 | -03:02| 2.6/4.7 |11.0/5.7| 5.4/5.2 | 6-28.8/7-49.3 8-65.0/11-115.0 2/3
Texas Tech| 2-14/6-13 1-3/1-2 | 29:57/30:03 | -00:06| 1.9/5.5 | 6.6/9.8 |3.9/7.5| 8-39.4/2-44.0 4-36.0/7-60.0 0/3
Buffalo 8-20/4-12 3-5/1-3 | 37:22/22:38 | 14:44| 3.3/4.6 | 85/8.0 |55/6.5| 6-34.7/4-41.8 7-42.0 / 4-42.0 1/3
Totals 15-48 /13-39| 4-9/2-6 (95:48/84:12| 11:36|2.6/5.0|8.5/7.9(5.0/6.5|20-34.8/13-46.2|19-143.0 / 22-217.0| 3 /9

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category

LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State { R\iﬁ\

2025-26 Kent St. Football

) All-Purpose Yards Game-by-Game as of Sep ]Egzeolz/é
® All games

Player Total|Merri: TTU: UB

Cade Wolford 249 | 127 : 18 : 104

Gavin Garcia 177 | 49 | 63 | 65

Da'Realyst Clark 172 | 100 : 53 : 19

Wayne Harris 119 | 39 | 27 i 53

Terik Mulder 89 | 17 {17 : 55

Ardell Banks 75 | DNP i 49 | 26

Dru DeShields 61 2 22 | 37

Jahzae Kimbrough 58 | 39 :DNP: 19

Sebastian Brown 55 | 50 2 3

Maurice Stephens 31 | DNP :DNP: 31

DaShawn Martin 23 |DNP:{ 6 | 17

Hunter Hopperton 22 11 - 11

Marques Hicks 17 [ DNP:{ 17 iDNP

Christian Berry 16 - - 16

Donovan Delaney Jr.: 15 7 8 (DNP

Jay Jay Etheridge 13 | 13 - -

Ayden Harris 7 |DNP:i 7 :DNP

C.J. Montes 1 1 - iDNP

@ HVESTATS
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F A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football Page 1/1
na Team Game-by-Game as of Sep 13, 2025
® All games
Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns |Punt Returns| tot
Date Opponent no.: ydsitd: Ig|no.; ydsitd: Ig/cmp-att-int: ydsitd: Ig(no.: ydsitd: Ig/no.ydsitd: Ig off
08/30/2025 : Merrimack 37: 96:0:12(12:209:2:79 12-19-0:209:2:79| 3:117:1:100| 3:30:0:21| 305
09/06/2025 i at Texas Tech| 34: 63:1:14|11:165:1: 38 11-25-1:165:1:38| 3: 46:0: 18| 0: 0:0: 0| 228
09/13/2025 : Buffalo 44:144:2:31|122:279:2:50 22-33-0:279:2:50| 1: 19:0: 19| 2:14:0:14| 423
Kent St. 115 303 3 31|45 653 5 79 45-77-1 653 5. 79| 7:182:1:100| 5 44:0:21| 956
Opponents 106 527 :4:38(70:865:8:50| 70-109-1:865:8 50| 4: 49:0: 24| 9:59:0 191392
Kent St. Averages
Games | Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg | PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game
3 2.6 14.5 148.5 26.0 8.8 394.0 318.7
Tackles Sacks | Fumble | Pass Defense |blkd| PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua atotal: tfl-yds|no-yds| ffifr-yds|int-yds:qbh:brup|kick| kickirush:rcv|saf: t/o: pts
08/30/2025 : Merrimack 24: 40: 64: 5.0-23| 2-15|0: 0-0 0-0: 9 2 0 3-3 0: 0| 0: 0: 21
09/06/2025 : at Texas Tech| 45: 30: 75 3.0-5 0-0(1: 1-0 0-0: 3 2 0 2-2 0: 0| 0: 7: 14
09/13/2025 : Buffalo 38: 30: 68 4.0-9 1-3|12: 1-0 1-00 2 1 0 4-4 0: 0| 0: 0: 28
Kent St. 107 :100: 207 : 12.0-37| 3-18(3: 2-0 1-0: 14 5| 0 9-9 0: 0| 0: 7: 63
Opponents 94:114:208:21.0-59| 9-41|3: 3--1| 1-55: 21 8| 3|12-12 0: 1| 0:10:110
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no.; yds: avg:long:blkd:tb:fc:50+:i20/md-att:long:blkd|no.: yds: avg:tb:ob
08/30/2025 : Merrimack 6:173: 28.8: 42 0:i0:i1 0: 2 0-1 0 0| 4: 239:598:3:0
09/06/2025 i at Texas Tech | 8: 315: 39.4: 55 2:0:i1 1: 2 0-0 0 0] 3: 185:61.7:2: 0
09/13/2025 : Buffalo 6 208: 34.7} 51 1:0:i2 1: 2 0-0 0 0| 5!/ 319i{638i2:1
Kent St. 20:696:34.8: 55 3:0:4 2: 6 0-1 0 0(12: 743:61.9:7:1
Opponents 13:600:46.2: 57 0:1:3: 4: 5 6-7: 47 0({20:1251:62.6:9: 1
@ LIVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State { K’A

2025-26 Kent St. Football

ar Page 1/1
n Overall Defense Statistics as of Sep 13, 2025
® All games

Team Defense

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles | blkd

a; tot: tfl/yds| no-yds| int-yds: brup: qbh| fr-yds: ff| kick: saf
12 21 . . . . 2 i
13 20 1.5-3 . . . 1 1-0
4 19 1.5-1 . . 2 .
16 . . . . 1
14 0.5-2
13 .
11 1-1

## Player 9
3 iCJYoung

0 iMason Woods

22 :Jaire Rawlison

21 :Joel Cordoba

1 i A'tig Muhammad
Nylan Brown

15 :iSayed Abuhamdeh
10 :Canaan Williams
17 i Mattheus Carroll
13 :Tevin Tucker

2 iSemaj Cross

31 :Derrick Jackson llI
Jamond Mathis

5 :iThomas Aden

95 :Jelani Davis

11 :AJ Campbell

19 :DJ Barnes

94 : Amon Williams

6 :Mason Maddox

18 :Terrell Miller

58 :Darian Blachewicz
7 iAngelo Stockstill
52 :Aiden Burgess

33 :Jaihien Roy

28 :Brodyn Bishop

38 :Clinton Robinson
84 :]ahzae Kimbrough
44 : Antonio Bottiggi
55 iJosue Cordoba

88 :Mohammed Hazime
23 :Maurice Stephens
Totals
§Opponents

(e}

~

[t
(9}

=
=

=
o

0.5-1 . . . 2

. . 1-0 . .
1-10 1-10 . . 5
1-3| 0.5-2 : 5 5
1.5-8| 0.5-3 . . 1 .
2-5 1-3 . . . i1

AN [WIARlWULVO|N|O|ULI

1-0

1-2 . . 1

NIRINININ[WW|W|.

NIRP([NPIRPINDINWWOOIN[RlWW|A[UWIN|O|WU

== IN.

0.5-1

RPIRPIPIPIRPPRPINININWWWW|ARfOMOjOO|O(OV|OO|OV|N |

wWwWlRrlwlw|(vvVwlwlwlwlwlwlwlwlwlwwwwwlwlwwwwwwwwwwwl®

107 100 207 12-37| 3-18 10 5 14| 20 3| 0 O
94 114 208 21-59| 9-41| 155 8 21| 3-1 3

@ LIVESTATS
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{ K’A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football
Team Match Lows
® All games

Page 1/1
as of Sep 13, 2025

Kent St. - Game Lows

RUSHES 34 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
YARDS RUSHING 63 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
YARDS PER RUSH 1.9 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
TD RUSHES 0 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PASS ATTEMPTS 19 [ Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PASS COMPLETIONS 11 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
YARDS PASSING 165 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
YARDS PER PASS 6.6 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
TD PASSES 1| at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
TOTAL PLAYS 56 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TOTAL OFFENSE 228 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
YARDS PER PLAY 3.9 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
POINTS 14 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
SACKS BY 0 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
FIRST DOWNS 10 [ at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
PENALTIES 4 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
PENALTY YARDS 36 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
INTERCEPTIONS BY 0 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

0 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PUNTS 6 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)

6 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PUNTING AVG 28.8 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
LONG PUNT 42 [ Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)

2 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

2 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
LONG PUNT RETURN 0 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

@ LIVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State {

2025-26 Kent St. Football
Opponent Individual Match Highs
® All games

Page 1/1
as of Sep 13, 2025

Opponent - Individual Game Highs

RUSHES 19 [ Ayden Pereira vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
YARDS RUSHING 127 | Adam Hill at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
TD RUSHES 2 | Cameron Dickey at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
LONG RUSH 38 | Al-Jay Henderson vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PASS ATTEMPTS 40 | Ta'Quan Roberson vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PASS COMPLETIONS 28 | Ta'Quan Roberson vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS PASSING 318 [ Ta'Quan Roberson vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
TD PASSES 3 [ Ta'Quan Roberson vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)

3 | Behren Morton at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
LONG PASS 50 | Behren Morton at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
RECEPTIONS 8 | Al-Jay Henderson vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS RECEIVING 111 | Nik McMillan vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
TD RECEPTIONS 2 | Reggie Virgil at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
LONG RECEPTION 50 | Terrance Carter Jr. at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
FIELD GOALS 3 | Carlton Thai vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
LONG FIELD GOALS 47 | Stone Harrington at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
PUNTS 7 | Mike Ryan vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PUNTING AVG 49.3 | Mike Ryan vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
LONG PUNT 57 | Mike Ryan vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 | Dylan Drennan vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)

2 | Jack Burgess at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
LONG PUNT RETURN 19 | Victor Snow vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)

19 | Tristian Gentry at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

LONG KICKOFF RETURN 24 | John Keough vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
TACKLES 11 | Mitchell Gonser vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
SACKS 1 | Mitchell Gonser vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)

1| SaVeon Brown vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)

1 | Junior Poyser vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)

1 | Romello Height at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

1 | Anthony Holmes Jr. at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

1 | David Bailey at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

1| Jabari Echols vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)

1| Bryce Warrick vs Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 3 | Mitchell Gonser vs Buffalo (09/13/2025)
INTERCEPTIONS 1| Skyler Gill-Howard at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

@ LIVESTATS
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{ K’A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football

Games Played Page 1/2

AV4
' All games as of Sep 13, 2025

## :Player GP-GS| Merri : TTU UB
0 i Mason Woods 3/3 | START i START : START
1 i A'tig Muhammad 3/3 | START i START : START
1 : DaShawn Martin 2/2 START : START
2 i Semaj Cross 3/1 | START i XXX XXX
2 i Nolan Good 0/0
3 i () Young 3/3 | START i START : START
3 iJay Jay Etheridge 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
4 : Jamond Mathis 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
5 | Gavin Garcia 3/2 | START : START : XXX
5 i Thomas Aden 3/3 | START i START : START
6 i Mason Maddox 3/3 | START i START { START
6 : Wayne Harris 3/3 | START : START : START
7 iCJ. Montes 2/2 | START i START
7 : Angelo Stockstill 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
8 i Nylan Brown 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
10 : Canaan Williams 3/3 | START : START : START
10 : Jett Hilding 0/0
11 i AJ Campbell 3/3 | START i START { START
11 i Christian Berry 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
12 i Joel Boamah 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
12 i Dru DeShields 3/1 XXX XXX | START
13 i Tevin Tucker 3/2 XXX | START i START
13 Ardell Banks 2/0 XXX XXX
14 : Tyler Bivens 0/0
14 : Deante Ruffin 0/0
15 i Devin Kargman 0/0
15 i Sayed Abuhamdeh 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
17 i Mattheus Carroll 3/3 | START i START { START
17 i Ruel Tomlinson 0/0
18 : Terrell Miller 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
18 : Hunter Hopperton 3/3 | START : START : START
19 i Ali Fisher 0/0
19 i D) Barnes 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
20 : Dewayne Gissendanner : 0/0
20 i Marques Hicks 1/0 XXX
21 i Cade Wolford 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
21 i Joel Cordoba 3/3 | START i START : START
22 i Jaire Rawlison 3/3 | START i START : START
23 Ezekiel Castex 0/0
23 i Maurice Stephens 1/0 XXX
24 : TaRyan Martin 0/0
24 : Tanner Mintz 0/0
25 i Donovan Delaney Jr. 2/0 XXX XXX
25 i Martell Buchanan 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
26 : BuddyRow Garrer 0/0
26 : Anthony Jeffery 0/0
27 i Jordan Nubin 0/0
28 : Brodyn Bishop 3/0 [ XXX i XXX i XXX
30 : Da'Realyst Clark 3/1 XXX i START i XXX
31 : Christian Jackson 0/0
31 : Derrick Jackson Il 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
32 : Trey Rubinstein 1/0 XXX
33 i Ayden Harris 1/0 XXX
33 i Jaihien Roy 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
34 : Rafael Terrero Jr. 0/0
35 i Joseph Federer 0/0
36 | Matthew Maxey 0/0
37 i Holtz Maine 0/0
38 : Clinton Robinson 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
41 i Gus Goodell 3/0 XXX XXX XXX

@ LIVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State {

2025-26 Kent St. Football

Games Played Page 2/2

AVA
' All games as of Sep 13, 2025

## :Player GP-GS| Merri : TTU UB
44 : Antonio Bottiggi 2/0 XXX XXX
45 : Tommy Arnold 1/0 XXX
47 : Will Hryszko 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
49 : Tommy Newcomb 0/0
50 i Garrett Dial 0/0
52 i Aiden Burgess 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
53 i Nathan Cross 0/0
54 : Dustyn Morell 3/3 | START : START : START
55 i Jaxon Dunn 2/0 XXX XXX
55 i Josue Cordoba 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
56 : John Winner 0/0
58 i Ashton Rivera 3/3 | START : START : START
58 i Darian Blachewicz 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
61 : Charlie Durkin 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
67 i Max Gembus 0/0
68 : Junior Diallo 2/0 XXX XXX
70 i Hudson Chasko 0/0
71 i Matt Pajuste 3/3 | START : START : START
72 i Cecil Wilson 0/0
74 : Jamarcus Hill 3/2 | START : START : XXX
75 i Boston Crowell 0/0
76 : Garrett Masterson 3/3 | START : START : START
77 : Rico Steele 1/0 XXX
78 : Tyler Meadows 2/1 XXX i START
80 : Teaunn Hunter 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
81 : Dash Dorsey 0/0
82 : Zy'Aire Fletcher 0/0
83 : Garrett Long 0/0
84 : Jahzae Kimbrough 2/1 XXX START
85 | Sebastian Brown 3/2 | START i XXX :START
86 : Jared Kelley 0/0
87 : Dakota Taylor 0/0
88 i Mohammed Hazime | 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
89 : Terik Mulder 3/1 | START i XXX XXX
90 : Bryce Griffin 0/0
91 : Nathan Tager 0/0
94 : Amon Williams 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
95 i Jelani Davis 3/0 XXX XXX XXX
96 : Sean Leonard 0/0
97 i Jake Stoeckel 2/0 XXX XXX
98 : Bryce Faulk 0/0

@ LIVESTATS
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y K@) Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football

Page 1/1
" Returns Game-by-Game as of Sep 13, 2025
® All games

Punt Returns
Player No-Yds|Merri:TTU: UB
Wayne Harris: 5-44 |3-30: - :2-14

Kick Returns

Player No-Yds|Merri: TTU: UB
Da'Realyst Clark : 5-165 |1-100:3-46:1-19
Cade Wolford 2-17 | 2-17 ¢ - -

Interceptions Returns
Player No-Yds|Merri:TTU: UB
Derrick Jackson lll:  1-0 - - 10

Fumble Returns

Player No-Yds|Merri:TTU: UB
Mason Woods: 1-0 - - :1-0
Terrell Miller 1-0 - i1-0% -

@ LIVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

e

s
2025-26 Kent St. Football Page 1/1
" Fumbles Game-by-Game as of Sep 13, 2025
® All games
Fumbles
Player No-Lost|Merri:TTU: UB
Dru DeShields: 2-1 1-0 i - i1-1
Gavin Garcia 1-0 - 110
Fumbles Forced
Player Number|Merri:TTU:UB
CJ Young 1 1
AJ Campbell 1 - i1
D) Barnes 1 1
Fumbles Recovered
Player Number|Merri:TTU:UB
Mason Woods 1 -1
Terrell Miller 1 1
@ LIVESTATS
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{ R‘;\g) Game 4: Kent State at Florida State
2025-26 Kent St. Football Page 1/2
n Tackles Breakdown as of Sep 13, 2025
All games
All Tackles
Player Total Rush Pass Sack KO Punt Int Fumb FF Other
C) Young 21 0 21
Mason Woods 20 1.5 18.5
Jaire Rawlison 19 15 17.5
Joel Cordoba 16 0 16
A'tig Muhammad 14 0.5 13.5
Nylan Brown 13 0 13
Sayed Abuhamdeh 11 1 10
Canaan Williams 10 0 10
Mattheus Carroll 0 6

Tevin Tucker
Semaj Cross
AJ Campbell
Jelani Davis

-
~

P PR U R R R NNNNWWWRRGOOG OGO~ 9 W

Thomas Aden
Jamond Mathis
Derrick Jackson IlI
DJ Barnes

Amon Williams
Terrell Miller
Mason Maddox
Angelo Stockstill
Darian Blachewicz
Brodyn Bishop
Aiden Burgess
Jaihien Roy
Mohammed Hazime
Jahzae Kimbrough
Clinton Robinson

o
O O U1l ©O O ©O © O O H O O O O O O +H KFH U N O o um

o

Antonio Bottiggi
Josue Cordoba
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Maurice Stephens
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Total 207 12 195
Rushing Tackles Passing Tackles
Player No.| (Player No.
Total 0| |Total 0
Special Teams Tackles
Player Total KO Punt
Total 0 0 0
@ HVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

e

@. &
2025-26 Kent St. Football Page 2/2
nz Tackles Breakdown 9

All games as of Sep 13, 2025

Kickoff return Tackles

Punt Return Tackles
Player No.| |Player No.
Total 0| [Total 0
@ LIVESTATS
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F A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football Page 1/1
n Opponents Game-by-Game as of Sep 13, 2025
® All games
Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns |Punt Returns| tot
Date Opponent no.: ydsitd: Ig|no.; ydsitd: Ig/cmp-att-int: ydsitd: Ig(no.: ydsitd: Ig/no.ydsitd: Ig off
08/30/2025 : Merrimack 35:164:0:27|15:176:1: 36 15-31-0:176:1:36| 1 6:0 6| 1: -1:0: 0| 340
09/06/2025 : at Texas Tech| 42:230:3:36(27:371:4:50 27-38-0:371:4:50( 1: 12:0: 12| 5:34:0:19| 601
09/13/2025 : Buffalo 29:133:1:38|28:318:3:38 28-40-1:318:3:38| 2: 31:0: 24| 3:26:0:19| 451
Opponents 106 527 4 38(70:865 8 50| 70-109-1 865 8 50| 4: 49:0: 24| 9 59:0:19|1392
Kent St. 115303 :3:31(45:653:5:79 45-77-1:653:5:79| 7:182:1:100| 5:44:0 21| 956
Opponents Averages
Games | Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg | PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game
3 5.0 12.4 15818 12.3 6.6 518.3 464.0
Tackles Sacks | Fumble | Pass Defense |blkd| PAT attempts off
Date :Opponent ua atotal: tfl-yds|no-yds| ffifr-yds|int-yds:qbh:brup|kick| kickirush:rcv|saf: t/o: pts
08/30/2025 : Merrimack 29: 36: 65: 5.0-12 39|11: 1-0 0-0: 2 2 0 0-0 0: 1| 0: 0: 17
09/06/2025 : at Texas Tech| 26: 36: 62: 7.0-18| 3-14|1: 1-0| 1-55: 13 4 2 8-8 0: 0| 0:10: 62
09/13/2025 : Buffalo 39: 42: 81: 9.0-29| 3-18(1: 1--1 0-0: 6 2 1 4-4 0: 0| 0: 0: 31
Opponents 94:114: 208 :21.0-59| 9-41(3: 3--1| 1-55: 21 8| 3(12-12 0: 1| 0:10:110
Kent St. 107:100: 207 : 12.0-37| 3-18(3: 2-0 1-0: 14 5| 0 99: 0: 0| 0: 7: 63
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no.; yds: avg:long:blkd:tb:fc:50+:i20|md-att:long:blkd|no.: yds: avg:tb:ob
08/30/2025 : Merrimack 7:345: 49.3: 57 0i1:i1 4: 1 3-4: 45 0| 4: 226:56.5:1:0
09/06/2025 :at Texas Tech | 2: 88: 44.0: 47 0:0:i2 0i 2 2-2: 47 0|11: 703:639i6:1
09/13/2025 : Buffalo 4:167: 41.8: 45 0:0:i0 0i 2 1-1i 28 0| 5! 322:644:2:0
Opponents 13:600:46.2: 57 0:1:3 4: 5 6-7: 47 0(20:1251:62.6:9: 1
Kent St. 20:696:34.8: 55 3:0:4 2: 6 0-1 0 0({12: 743:61.9:7:1
@ LIVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football
Team Game Highs
® All games

KA

Page 1/1
as of Sep 13, 2025

Kent St. - Game Highs

RUSHES 44 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS RUSHING 144 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS PER RUSH 3.3 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
TD RUSHES 2 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PASS ATTEMPTS 33 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PASS COMPLETIONS 22 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS PASSING 279 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS PER PASS 11.0 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TD PASSES 2 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)

2 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TOTAL PLAYS 77 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
TOTAL OFFENSE 423 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS PER PLAY 5.5 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
POINTS 28 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
SACKS BY 2 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
FIRST DOWNS 20 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PENALTIES 8 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PENALTY YARDS 65 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TURNOVERS 2 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
PUNTS 8 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
PUNTING AVG 39.4 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
LONG PUNT 55 [ at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)

2 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

2 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
LONG PUNT RETURN 21 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
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{ K’A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football
Opponent Match Lows
® All games

Page 1/1
as of Sep 13, 2025

Opponent - Game Lows

RUSHES 29 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS RUSHING 133 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
YARDS PER RUSH 4.6 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
TD RUSHES 0 [ Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PASS ATTEMPTS 31 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PASS COMPLETIONS 15 [ Merrimack (08/30/2025)
YARDS PASSING 176 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
YARDS PER PASS 5.7 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TD PASSES 1 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TOTAL PLAYS 66 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
TOTAL OFFENSE 340 [ Merrimack (08/30/2025)
YARDS PER PLAY 5.2 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
POINTS 17 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
SACKS BY 3 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)

3 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)

3 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
FIRST DOWNS 17 [ Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PENALTIES 4 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PENALTY YARDS 42 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
INTERCEPTIONS BY 0 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)

0 [ Merrimack (08/30/2025)
PUNTS 2 | at Texas Tech (09/06/2025)
PUNTING AVG 41.8 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
LONG PUNT 45 | Buffalo (09/13/2025)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 1 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
LONG PUNT RETURN 0 | Merrimack (08/30/2025)
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State {

2025-26 Kent St. Football

e Individual Statistics TRk
® All games i
Rushing Punt Returns
Player ap atti gain: loss: neti avg: tdi Igi avg/g| |Player no. yds avg td Ig
Gavin Garcia 3 45: 138 3i 135 3.0{ 0i 11 45.0| | Wayne Harris 5 44 8.8 0 21
Dru DeShields 3 24 92 31 61 25i 2¢ 10 20.3| |Total 5 44 8.8 0 21
Jahzae Kimbrough | 2 | 16 53i 8 45i 28i 0! 12i 22.5| |Opponents 9 59 6.6 o 19
Maurice Stephens | 1 10 310 0 313100 1 31i 310 ) : '
Marques Hicks 1 2817 0i 17{ 85 oi 14i 17.0| Interceptions
Donovan Delaney Jr. | 2 10 15 0 15 15: 0 5 7.5 |Player no. yds avg td Ig
Cade Wolford 3 4 10 1 9i{ 23i 0 9 3.0| | Derrick Jackson Ill 1 0 0.0
Ayden Harris 1 7 0 7 35i 0i 4 7.0 |Total 1 0 0.0 0
CJ. Montes 2 gi 13} 12 11 01 0 7 05| |opponents 1 55 55.0' 1) 55
Team 3 3 0 18: -18: -6.0i 0O 0 -6.0
Total 3| 115 376; 73: 303: 2.6: 3: 31: 101.0| Kick Returns
Opponents 3| 1060 566; 39 527 5.0 4. 38 175.7| [player no. yds avg td Ig
; Da'Realyst Clark 5 165 33.0 1 100
Passing Cade Wolford 2 17 8.5 0 10
Player ap effic: comp-att-int: pcti ydsi td: lgi avg/g Total 7 182 26.0 1 100
Dru DeShields 3| 160.2 35-57-0i 61.4i 513 1710 | opponents a 49 12.3 0 24
C.J. Montes 2 | 1214 10-19-1i 52.6: 140 70.0
Team 3 0.0 0-1-0i 0.0 0 0.0/ Fumbles Recovered
Total 3 | 148.5 45-77-1: 58.4: 653 217.7| [player v yds avg td Ig
Opponents 3|153.3  70-109-1: 64.2 865  288.3| [Terrell Miler 1 00 0 0
ifes Mason Woods 1 0.0 0 0
Receiving Total 2 0.0 0 0
Player gp no. yds avg td g avg/g Opponents 3 1 0.3 0 0
Terik Mulder 3 7 89 12.7 1 50 29.7
Cade Wolford 3 7 223 31.9 4 79 743
Wayne Harris 3 7 75 10.7 0 27 25.0
Sebastian Brown 3 6 55 9.2 0 19 18.3
Ardell Banks 2 4 75 18.8 0 38 37.5
Hunter Hopperton 2 2 22 7.3 0 11 7.3
DaShawn Martin 2 3 23 1.7 0 9 11.5
Gavin Garcia 3 2 42 21.0 0 38 14.0
Jahzae Kimbrough 2 2 13 6.5 0 13 6.5
Jay Jay Etheridge 3 2 13 6.5 0 9 4.3
Christian Berry 3 1 16 16.0 0 16 5.3
Da'Realyst Clark 3 1 7 7.0 0 7 2.3
Total 3 45 653 14.5 5 79 217.7
Opponents 3| 70 85 124 8 50 2883
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y K@) Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football

S Lo Page 2/3
na Indw;:lllljal Statistics as of Sep 13'92025
® games
Scoring Total Offense
PAT Player g [plays:rush:pass: total : avg/g
Player td: fg | kick rush:rcvipass|dxp:saf: pts| [ Dru DeShields 3|81 :61 :513:574 :191.3
Cade Wolford 4 - - - - -i -1 24| |CJ. Montes 2 (27 1 140 :141 :70.5
Dru DeShields 2 - - -i - -| - -i 12| |Gavin Garcia 3|45 :135:0 135 :45.0
Will Hryszko -:0-1 9-9 - - - - 9| [Jahzae Kimbrough 2|16 :45 :0 45 22.5
Terik Mulder 1 - - - - -l - - 6 | | Maurice Stephens 1|1 31 0 31 31.0
Da'Realyst Clark 1 - - - -lo- - 6| | Marques Hicks 1(2 17 0 17 17.0
Maurice Stephens @ 1 - - - - -l - - 6| | Donovan Delaney Jr.{2|10 :15 :0 15 7.5
Total 9:0-1| 9-9 0:i 0 0o/ 0: 0: 63| |Cade Wolford 3|4 9 0 9 3.0
Opponents 13:6-7(12-12: 0 1: 1| O0: 0 110| |AydenHarris 112 7 0 7 7.0
Team 3|0 -18 @0 -18 :-6.0
Field Goals Total 3(192 1303 653956 318.7
Player fg. pct.|01-19:20-29:30-39:40-49.50-99| Ig:blk| | Opponents 3|215 527:865 1392 :464.0
Will Hryszko:0-1: 0.0 0-0 : 0-1 : 0-0 : 0-0 : 0-0 | O: O
Opponents |6-7 85.7| 0-0 | 3-3 12 2-2  0-0 |47 0| Punting
Player no.|yds : avg : lg :th:fc:i20:50+ blk
FG Sequence Charlie Durkin |8 [348 {435 (55:0:3:3 2 0
Team Name Kent St. Opponents Jake Stoeckel |8 |242 :30.3 (48:0:1:2 0 :0
Merrimack 27 (26),36,(37),(45) Dru DeShields |1 |34 :34.0 i34:0:0:1 :0 :0
Texas Tech (23),(47) Team 3 |72 i240:0 0:0:0 i0 3
Buffalo (28) Total 20 /696 :34.8:55:0:4:6 :2 3
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made opponents 131600:46.2:57 :1:3:5 :4 0
Kickoffs
Player no.| yds : avg tb:ob:retn: net :ydin
Will Hryszko |12 |743 :61.9 :7:1
Total 12743 :61.9 :7:1:3 :40.8:24
Opponents |20 |1251 :62.6 :19:1 :7 37 28
@ LIVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State {

2025-26 Kent St. Football
Individual Statistics
® All games

Page 3/3
as of Sep 13, 2025

All Purpose

Player g | rushi rcvi pri kri iri totali avg/g
Cade Wolford 3 9i 223 0i 17 0i 249 83.0
Gavin Garcia 3| 135: 42: 0 0i 0i 177 59.0
Da'Realyst Clark 3 0 7 0i 165 0i 172 57.3
Wayne Harris 3 75 44 0: 0 119 39.7
Terik Mulder 3 89: 0 0i 0 89i 29.7
Ardell Banks 2 75¢ 0 0i 0 75¢ 37.5
Dru DeShields 3 61 0i 0 0i 0 61: 20.3
Jahzae Kimbrough 2 45 13! 0 0: 0 58 29.0
Sebastian Brown 3 0{ 55 0 0:i 0 55 18.3
Maurice Stephens 1 31 0: 0 0: 0 31 31.0
DaShawn Martin 2 230 0 0i 0 23 11.5
Hunter Hopperton 3 22: 0 0: 0 22 7.3
Marques Hicks 1 17 0: 0 0i 0 17 17.0
Christian Berry 3 0i 16i O 0i 0 16 5.3
Donovan Delaney Jr.| 2 15 0: 0 0: 0 15 7.5
Jay Jay Etheridge 3 0 13 0 0: 0 13 4.3
Ayden Harris 1 7 0 0i 0 7 7.0
C.). Montes 2 1 0 0i 0 1 0.5
Team 3| -18 0 0i 0 -18 -6.0
Total 3| 303: 653: 44: 182: O0: 1182: 394.0
Opponents 3| 527: 865 59 49: 55 1555: 518.3
@ HVESTATS
KENTSTATESPORTS.COM | @KENTSTFOOTBALL 2025 GAME NOTES |

o e e e i gl e



{ K’A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football
Total Tackles Game-by-Game
® All games

Page 1/1
as of Sep 13, 2025

Total Tackles

Player S-A |Total|Merri: TTU : UB
CJ Young 9-12| 21 | 1-8 i 4-1 :4-3
Mason Woods 7-13| 20 | 2-6 i 2-3 (34
Jaire Rawlison 15-4| 19 | 5-2 : 3-1 :7-1
Joel Cordoba 5-11| 16 | 2-5 { 3-4 i 0-2
A'tig Muhammad 9-5| 14 | 4-1 {2-1:3-3
Nylan Brown 7-6 | 13 - 4-3 :3-3
Sayed Abuhamdeh { 9-2 | 11 | 1-0 : 5-1 :3-1
Canaan Williams 5-5 | 10 | 1-1 {2-2 i2-2
Tevin Tucker 4-3 | 7 2-1 +1-1:1-1
Mattheus Carroll 34| 7 1-2 ¢ 1-1:1-1
Jamond Mathis 4-2 1 6 1-2 {10 i2-0
Semaj Cross 33| 6 0-1 :3-1:0-1
AJ Campbell 33| 6 - 2-1:1-2
Jelani Davis 33| 6 2-2 1 0-1:1-0
Derrick Jackson IlI 24| 6 1-1 i{0-1i1-2
Thomas Aden 0-6 | 6 0-4 :0-1:0-1
D) Barnes 3-2 5 0-1 {3-0:i0-1
Amon Williams 2-2 | 4 0-1 :{1-1:1-0
Mason Maddox 21| 3 0-1 - 120
Angelo Stockstill 2-1 | 3 - 2-0 :0-1
Terrell Miller 2-1 3 - 2-1 ¢ -
Darian Blachewicz i 1-2 3 0-1 {1-1: -
Jaihien Roy 2-0 | 2 - 1-0 :1-0
Brodyn Bishop 1-1 | 2 1-0 : 0-1: -
Aiden Burgess 0-2| 2 - 0-2: -
Maurice Stephens 1-0| 1 |DNP:DNP:l1-0
Clinton Robinson 10| 1 - 1-0: -
Jahzae Kimbrough : 1-0 | 1 - iDNP:1-0
Mohammed Hazime: 1-0 1 - 1-0: -
Antonio Bottiggi 0-1| 1 |[DNP: - :0-1
Josue Cordoba 0-1] 1 - 0-1: -
@ LIVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State { K’A

2025-26 Kent St. Football Page 1/1
) Sacks Game-by-Game as of Sep 13, 2025
® All games
Player UA-A[Total|Merri:TTU: UB
Jamond Mathis: 1-0 1 |1-10: - -
AJ Campbell 1-0 1 - - i1-3

Thomas Aden : 0-1 | 0.5 [0.5-2
Jelani Davis 0-1 | 0.5 |0.5-3
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football Page 1/1

nJ Passing Game-by-Game as of Sep 13, 2025
® All games
#7 C.). Montes Comp: Att: Int Pct Yards: TD Long Sacked Effic.
Merrimack 6 9 0 66.7 91 1 30 2-5 188.3
Texas Tech 4 10 1 40.0 49 0 38 2-7 61.2
Totals 10 19 1 52.6 140 1 38 4-12 121.4
#12 Dru DeShields Comp: Att: Int Pct Yards: TD: Long Sacked Effic.
Merrimack 6 10 0 60.0 118 1 79 1-4 192.1
Texas Tech 7 15 0 46.7 116 1 38 1-7 133.6
Buffalo 22 32 0 68.8 279 2 50 3-18 162.6
Totals 35 57 0 61.4 513 4 79 5-29 160.2
@ HVESTATS
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Game 4: Kent State at Florida State { K’A

2025-26 Kent St. Football
By Quarter Statistics
® All games

Page 1/1
as of Sep 13, 2025

3rd-Down Conversions

Date Opponent Score| Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr |Overtime
08/30/2025 : Merrimack W:21-17| 5-14: 35.7| 2-4:50.0| 2-5:40.0| 0-2: 0.0| 1-3:33.3| 0-0: 0.0
09/06/2025 : at Texas Tech 14-62| 2-14:143| 0-4: 0.0| 1-4:25.0( 1-4:25.0( 0-2: 0.0] 0-0: 0.0

—

09/13/2025 ; Buffalo Li28-31| 8-20: 40.0| 2-3:66.7| 4-7:57.1| 1-4:25.0| 1-6:16.7| 0-0: 0.0
Kent St. 15-48:31.3|4-11:36.4|7-16:43.8|2-10:20.0|2-11:18.2| 0-0: 0.0
Opponents 13-39:33.3(3-10:30.0|3-11:27.3|4-10:40.0| 3-8:37.5| 0-0: 0.0

4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score| Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr | 3rd Qtr | 4th Qtr |Overtime
08/30/2025 : Merrimack Wi 21-17| 0-1: 0.0 0-1: 0.0| 0-0 0.0] 0-0: 0.0| 0-0 0.0] 0-0: 0.0

09/06/2025 :at Texas Tech i L: 14-62| 1-3: 33.3| 0-1; 0.0| 0-0 0.0 0-1: 0.0| 1-1: 100.0( 0-0: 0.0
09/13/2025 : Buffalo L: 28-31| 3-5: 60.0( 0-1: 0.0| 0-0 0.0| 0-0: 0.0| 3-4: 75.0| 0-0: 0.0
Kent St. 4-9:44.4| 0-3: 0.0| 0-0 0.0/ 0-1: 0.0| 4-5: 80.0| 0-0: 0.0
Opponents 2-6 33.3|1-2: 50.0| 1-1 100.0(0-1 0.0/ 0-2. 0.0| 0-0. 0.0

Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score: Overall: 1st Qtri 2nd Qtr: 3rd Qtr: 4th Qtr: Overtime
08/30/2025 : Merrimack w: 21-17 28:29 09:42 09:14 03:52 05:41 00:00
09/06/2025 :at Texas Tech L: 14-62 29:57 07:42 07:47 08:15 06:13 00:00
09/13/2025 :Buffalo L: 2831 37:22 06:53 10:31 07:03 12:55 00:00
Kent St. Total 95:48 24:17 27:32 19:10 24:49 00:00
Avg. 31:56 08:06 09:11 06:23 08:16 00:00
Opponents Total 84:12 17:50 20:21 21:39 24:22 00:00
Avg. 28:04 05:57 06:47 07:13 08:07 00:00
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F A Game 4: Kent State at Florida State

2025-26 Kent St. Football
Results and Comparison L
Vi as of Sep 13, 2025

® All games

Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
08/30/2025 Merrimack w 21-17 1-0 0-0 3:16 8647
09/06/2025 at Texas Tech L 14-62 1-1 0-0 3:21 60229
*109/13/2025 Buffalo L 28-31 1-2 0-1 3:30 11833
First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return |Turn-
Opponent : Score | Total | Rush | Pass : Pen| Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards |Overs
Merrimack i 21-17 [15/17¢ 5/6 8/9 i2/2 37-96 / 35-164 12-19-0/15-31-0 {209/176 56-305 / 66-340 147/5 [ 1/0
Texas Tech: 14-62 |10/27 : 4/13 . 6/13 :0/1 34-63/42-230 11-25-1/27-38-0 : 165/371 59-228 / 80-601 46/101 | 2/1
Buffalo 28-31 |20/23 9/6  9/16 :2/1| 44-144/29-133 22-33-0/28-40-1 :279/318 77-423 | 69-451 33/56 | 1/2
Totals 63-110|45 /67 18 /25 23 /38 4/4|115-303 / 106-527 |45-77-1 / 70-109-1: 653 / 865 | 192-956 / 215-1392 (226 /162 |4 /3
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